IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

A2. As far as you are aware, what was the main reason for the US government to decide to invade Iraq in 2003?
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
To fight terrorism 113 52 61 48dg 33 19 8 5 81 32 20 - 26 67 - 68 45a
6% 5% 6% % 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 7% -% 4% 6% -% 5% 7%
To bring
democracy to Iraq 99 58 41 37 27 20 11 4 64 35 15 - 27 57 - 68 31
5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% -% 4% 5% -% 5% 5%
To overthrow
the old regime 585 285 300 196 188 97 70 34 384 201 61 1 193a 330a - 413 172
29% 27% 31% 30% 30% 26% 29% 28% 30% 27% 22% 17% 32% 29% -% 29% 28%
To steal Iraqi
resources (eg oil) 1025 550 475 318 323 191 130 63 641 384 153 5 299 563 3 706 319
51% 52% 49% 48% 51% 51% 54% 52% 50% 52% 55% 83% 49% 50% 100% 50% 52%
To serve the business
interests of major
US defense contractors 170 93 77 52 45 39 19 15 97 73 29 - 47 93 - 131b 39
8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 10% -% 8% 8% -% 9% 6%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
DK/NR 32 12 20 8 13 8 3 - 21 11 1 - 13a 18 - 20 12
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% -% 2% 1% *% -% 2% 2% -% 1% 2%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

A2. As far as you are aware, what was the main reason for the US government to decide to invade Iraq in 2003?
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ® Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) ) (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) (] (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
To fight terrorism 113 8cos 4o0s 2 - 10s 15 3s 12cjbos 5s 240s 5s 6cos 50s 2 - 1 2 8cos 1
abcegijkm
bopgrs
6% 8% 6% 2% -% 5% 18% 5% 11% 5% 6% 5% 9% 6% 3% -% 2% 3% 7% 1%
To bring
democracy to Iraq 99 13efhijkbgrs 9efhijkbqrs 7f - 8 - 5f 4 4 20f 3 af 5f 3 3f 2 1 3 5
5% 13% 13% 6% -% 4% -% 8% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3%
To overthrow
the old regime 585 18 14 30 - 59agi 26agi 9 25 17 122agi 33agi 29 239 35 25abghigs  19abcghigs 12 52 37
abceghijm abceghijk abcefghij
gs mags kmags
29% 19% 21% 25% -% 30% 31% 14% 23% 16% 29% 31% 45% 28% 45% 38% 41% 21% 47% 24%
To steal Iraqi
resources (eg oil) 1025 45r 34Ir 51 - 109cflbpr 34 36lbpr 60flbpr 73 219lIbpr 55lbr 20 38 27 37Ibpr 16 38acflmbpr 36 97
abcefhjkl acfjlmbpr
mbpr
51% 46% 50% 43% -% 56% 41% 57% 56% 70% 52% 51% 31% 46% 35% 56% 35% 66% 33% 63%
To serve the business
interests of major
US defense contractors 170 10eio 5 28 - 7 8eo 9eikbo 6 3 36eio 5 3 10eio 3 1 5eio 5 11eio 15eio
abefhijkl
mboqgrs
8% 10% 7% 24% -% 4% 10% 14% 6% 3% 9% 5% 5% 12% 4% 2% 11% 9% 10% 10%
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
DK/NR 32 3js 2js - - 3 - 1 1 2j 1 6cefjrs 2js 1 7 - 3cfhjogqrs - - -
cefhijmoq
rs
2% 3% 3% -% -% 2% -% 2% 1% 2% *% 6% 3% 1% 9% -% 7% -% -% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

A4. From what you have seen, heard or read or what you experienced then and now, how would you say Iraq is today as compared to how it was before 2003?
Would you say it has improved greatly, improved somewhat, worsened somewhat, or worsened greatly?

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Improved greatly 242 145b 97 82 73 41 28 18 155 87 28 2 59 152c 1 147 95a
12% 14% 10% 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% 10% 33% 10% 13% 33% 10% 15%

Improved somewhat 571 291 280 199d 170 105 56 41d 369 202 60 - 190a 320a 1 402 169
28% 28% 29% 30% 27% 28% 23% 34% 29% 27% 22% -% 31% 28% 33% 29% 27%

Worsened somewhat 518 248 270a 173e 168e 87e 72e 18 34le 177e 78 2 172d 266 - 378b 140
26% 24% 28% 26% 27% 23% 30% 15% 26% 24% 28% 33% 28% 24% -% 27% 23%

Worsened greatly 682 364 318 196 216 141af 85 44 412 270af 113cd 2 184 379 1 469 213
34% 35% 33% 30% 34% 38% 35% 36% 32% 37% 41% 33% 30% 34% 33% 33% 34%

DK/NR 11 2 9a 9bcg 2 - - - 11g - - - - 1lc - 10 1
1% *% 1% 1% *% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 1% -% 1% *%

IMPROVED 813 436 377 281d 243 146 84 59bdg 524 289 88 2 249a 472a 2 549 264
40% 42% 39% 43% 39% 39% 35% 49% 41% 39% 32% 33% 41% 42% 67% 39% 43%

WORSENED 1200 612 588 369 384e 228 157ae 62 753 447e 191cd 4 356 645 1 847 353
59% 58% 60% 56% 61% 61% 65% 51% 58% 61% 68% 67% 59% 57% 33% 60% 57%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

A4. From what you have seen, heard or read or what you experienced then and now, how would you say Iraq is today as compared to how it was before 2003?
Would you say it has improved greatly, improved somewhat, worsened somewhat, or worsened greatly?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Improved greatly

Improved somewhat

Worsened somewhat

Worsened greatly

DK/NR

IMPROVED

WORSENED

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) @ (0) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana Q) n (s)
(© @ (0) ()
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
242 36 26 4 - 15f - 4f 24 13cf 32f 6f 18 8f 12cefjko 3f 6cf 4f 19cefgjkos  12f
cefghijkm cefghijkm cefgjkmoq cefgijkmo
bopgrs bopgrs s qs
12% 37% 38% 3% -% 8% -% 6% 22% 13% 8% 6% 28% 10% 16% 5% 13% 7% 17% 8%
571 42 23h 39ghb - 62hb 17 12 13 28h 123h 32h 13 23h 15 17h 11 21fghb 29h 51fghb
efghijkim
bopr
28% 43% 34% 33% -% 32% 20% 19% 12% 27% 29% 30% 20% 28% 19% 26% 24% 36% 26% 33%
518 5 5 43abeghijos - 43abhi 55 8 12 13 113abghi 28abghi 26 22abghi 30abeghijos 12a 13abghi 17abghi 36abeghio  37abhi
abceghijk abeghijko
Imbopqrs s
26% 5% 7% 36% -% 22% 66% 13% 11% 13% 27% 26% 41% 27% 39% 18% 28% 29% 33% 24%
682 9 10 32afl - 76abcflbr 11 37 9 50 154abfir 41abflr 7 29abfl 20afl 34 16abfl 16afl 26al 55abflr
abcefikim abcefikim abcfjlbgr abcfjimbqg
bpars bpgrs s rs
34% 9% 15% 27% -% 39% 13% 59% 55% 48% 36% 38% 11% 35% 26% 52% 35% 28% 24% 35%
11 5 4 - - - - 2ejs - - - - - - - - - - - -
cefhijkmb cefhijkim
rs bors
1% 5% 6% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
813 78 49 43f - 77fg 17 16 37f 41f 155f 38f 31fgo 31f 27f 20 17f 25fg 48fg 63fg
cefghijkl cefghijkl
mbopgrs mbopgrs
40% 80% 72% 36% -% 39% 20% 25% 34% 39% 37% 36% 48% 38% 35% 30% 37% 43% 44% 41%
1200 14 15 75ab - 119ab 66 45ablr 71lab 63ab 267ab 69ab 33ab 5lab 50ab 46abl 29ab 33ab 62ab 92ab
abcehijkl
mbpagrs
59% 14% 22% 64% -% 61% 80% 71% 66% 61% 63% 64% 52% 62% 65% 70% 63% 57% 56% 59%




Q5. SUMMARY TABLE.
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Statements
Politics Economy Security Sovereignty Relationships with
(a) (b) (c) (d) other countries
®
Unweighted Base 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024
Very positive 200d 188d 285abdf 147 240abd
10% 9% 14% % 12%
Somewhat positive 324d 365d 462abd 279 480abd
16% 18% 23% 14% 24%
Somewhat negative 321 354cf 290 311 303
16% 17% 14% 15% 15%
Very negative 1165cf 1104cf 972 1264abcf 978
58% 55% 48% 62% 48%
DK/ NA 14 13 15 23 23
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
POSITIVE 524d 553d 747abd 426 720abd
26% 27% 37% 21% 36%
NEGATIVE 1486cf 1458cf 1262 1575abcf 1281

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q5a. In your opinion, has the coalition presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Politics.
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Very positive 200 121b 79 72¢ 65 25 26 12 137c 63 32 - 50 117 - 126 74a

10% 12% 8% 11% 10% 7% 11% 10% 11% 9% 11% -% 8% 10% -% 9% 12%

Somewhat positive 324 154 170 90 103 70a 44 17 193 131a 50c 2 65 206¢ - 238 86
16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 19% 18% 14% 15% 18% 18% 33% 11% 18% -% 17% 14%

Somewhat negative 321 150 171a 110 88 61 45 17 198 123 51 - 91 179 - 238b 83
16% 14% 18% 17% 14% 16% 19% 14% 15% 17% 18% -% 15% 16% -% 17% 13%

Very negative 1165 620 545 382 370 217 125 71 752 413 146 4 398ad 613 3 794 371
58% 59% 56% 58% 59% 58% 52% 59% 58% 56% 52% 67% 66% 54% 100% 56% 60%

DK/ NA 14 5 9 5 3 1 1 4abcdfg 8 6 - - 1 13c - 10 4
1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 3% 1% 1% -% -% *% 1% -% 1% 1%

POSITIVE 524 275 249 162 168 95 70 29 330 194 82c 2 115 323c - 364 160
26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 25% 29% 24% 26% 26% 29% 33% 19% 29% -% 26% 26%

NEGATIVE 1486 770 716 492 458 278 170 88 950 536 197 4 489ad 792 3 1032 454
73% 73% 74% 75% 73% 74% 71% 73% 74% 73% 71% 67% 81% 70% 100% 73% 73%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




Q5a. In your opinion, has the coalition

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Politics.

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very positive 200 27 22 5 - 27cfgjkogs - 1 18cfgjkopgs 17cfgjkopgs 26fs 4 17 9fggs 10cfgjkgs 3f 2 - 10fgqs 2
cefgijkmb cefghijkm cefgjkmbo
opgrs bopgrs rs
10% 28% 32% 4% -% 14% -% 2% 17% 16% 6% 4% 27% 11% 13% 5% 4% -% 9% 1%
Somewhat positive 324 33 23 54 - 29hlb 6 5 2 22fghkimbgs 70fhibgs 10h 2 7h 4 9hl 6hl 3 26fghkimbgs 13h
efghijkim efghjkimb efghijkim
bopgs opgs bopgrs
16% 34% 34% 46% -% 15% 7% 8% 2% 21% 17% 9% 3% 9% 5% 14% 13% 5% 24% 8%
Somewhat negative 321 23hijlbrs 9h 28hijlbrs - 49 38 12hlb - 10h 61hb 15h 4h 12hb 4h 9h 5h 9hb 13h 20h
bhijklbpr abceghijk
s Imbopgrs
16% 24% 13% 24% -% 25% 46% 19% -% 10% 14% 14% 6% 15% 5% 14% 11% 16% 12% 13%
Very negative 1165 9 7 3lab - 90abc 39abc 45abcefir 88 55abc 265abcef 78abcefir  4labcef 54abcef 59abcefijr  45abcefi 33abcefi 46abcefijr 6labc 119
abcefijlm abcefijr
or
58% 9% 10% 26% -% 46% 47% 71% 81% 53% 63% 73% 64% 66% 7% 68% 2% 79% 55% 7%
DK/ NA 14 5 7 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
cefhijkmb cefghijkl
rs mbopgrs
1% 5% 10% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%
POSITIVE 524 60 45 59 - 56fgkgs 6 6 20fgs 9 96fgkqgs 14 19fgkqgs 16fgs 14fq 12fq 8q 36 15
efghijkim cefghijkl  efghjkimb fghjkmbop fghjkmboq
bopgrs mbopqrs opgrs qs s
26% 62% 66% 50% -% 29% 7% 10% 19% 38% 23% 13% 30% 20% 18% 18% 17% 5% 33% 10%
NEGATIVE 1486 32 16 59ab - 139abc 77 57abceijlr  88abceir  65ab 326abcir 93abceijlr 45abc 66abcir 63abcir 54abcir 38abci 55 74abc 139
abcehijlm abcehijlm abceijlmr
bor bopr
73% 33% 24% 50% -% 71% 93% 90% 81% 63% 77% 87% 70% 80% 82% 82% 83% 95% 67% 90%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q5b. In your opinion, has the coalition presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Economy.
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Very positive 188 105 83 70cg 62 24 22 10 132cg 56 34c 1 47 106 - 118 70a

9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 12% 17% 8% 9% -% 8% 11%

Somewhat positive 365 179 186 114 112 70 45 24 226 139 57c 1 82 225¢ - 250 115
18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18% 19% 20% 17% 14% 20% -% 18% 19%

Somewhat negative 354 167 187 118 97 73 50 16 215 139 45 1 96 212 - 264b 90
17% 16% 19% 18% 15% 20% 21% 13% 17% 19% 16% 17% 16% 19% -% 19% 15%

Very negative 1104 596b 508 352 355 207 123 67 707 397 143 3 380ad 572 3 766 338
55% 57% 52% 53% 56% 55% 51% 55% 55% 54% 51% 50% 63% 51% 100% 54% 55%

DK/ NA 13 3 10a 5 3 - 1 4abcdfg 8 5 - - - 13c - 8 5
1% *% 1% 1% *% -% *% 3% 1% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% 1% 1%

POSITIVE 553 284 269 184 174 94 67 34 358 195 91c 2 129 331c - 368 185
27% 27% 28% 28% 28% 25% 28% 28% 28% 26% 33% 33% 21% 29% -% 26% 30%

NEGATIVE 1458 763 695 470 452 280 173 83 922 536 188 4 476ad 784 3 1030 428
72% 73% 71% 71% 72% 75% 72% 69% 72% 73% 67% 67% 79% 70% 100% 73% 69%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




Q5b. In your opinion, has the coalition
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Economy.

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very positive 188 22 12cfgkopgrs 3 - 23cfgpgs 1 2 19 12cfpgs 41cfpgs 6s 17 9cfpgs 7cfpgs 4s - - 8fgs 2
cefgijkmb cfgjkopqr cefgijkmb
opgrs S opgrs
9% 23% 18% 3% -% 12% 1% 3% 18% 12% 10% 6% 27% 11% 9% 6% -% -% 7% 1%
Somewhat positive 365 33 25 48 - 47fghklbogs 5 5 2 22fghlbgs  83fghlbgs 14hq 3 12hiq 6 7hq 11fghlbgs 29 12h
fghijkimb efghijkim efghijkim fghkimboq
ogs bogs bopgrs s
18% 34% 37% 41% -% 24% 6% 8% 2% 21% 20% 13% 5% 15% 8% 11% 24% 2% 26% 8%
Somewhat negative 354 21hiklb 13hb 30hijkimb - 50hijkimb 29 9h - 10h 66hb 12h 5h 11h 4h 10hb 9hb 14hiklb 28hijklimb  33hiklb
abghijkim
bos
17% 22% 19% 25% -% 26% 35% 14% -% 10% 16% 11% 8% 13% 5% 15% 20% 24% 25% 21%
Very negative 1104 16 10 37ab - 76ab 48abcer 47abcefijpr 87 60abcer 232abcer 75abcejr 39abcer 50abcer 60 45abcejr  26abce 43abcefijr 45ab 108
abcefijlm abcefijlm abceijr
prs pr
55% 16% 15% 31% -% 39% 58% 75% 81% 58% 55% 70% 61% 61% 78% 68% 57% 74% 41% 70%
DK/ NA 13 5 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
cefhijkmb cefghijkl
rs mbopgrs
1% 5% 12% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
POSITIVE 553 55 37 51 - 70fghkbogs 6 79 21fgs 34fghkbogs 124fghkbogs 20fgs 20fgbgs 21fggs 13q 11q 11fgs 1 37fghkbogs 14
cefghijkl efghijklm  fghjkmbop
mbopqgrs bopgrs qs
27% 57% 54% 43% -% 36% 7% 11% 19% 33% 29% 19% 31% 26% 17% 17% 24% 2% 34% 9%
NEGATIVE 1458 37 23 67ab - 126ab 77 56abceijlmr 87abceijr  70ab 298abc 87abceijr 44ab 6labc 64abceijlr  55abceijr 35abc 57 73ab 141
abcehijkl abceghijk abcehijkl
mpr Imbopr mpr
2% 38% 34% 57% -% 64% 93% 89% 81% 67% 71% 81% 69% 74% 83% 83% 76% 98% 66% 91%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q5c. In your opinion, has the coalition

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Security.

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Very positive 285 158 127 100 93 45 33 14 193 92 58cd - 53 173c - 182 103a

14% 15% 13% 15% 15% 12% 14% 12% 15% 13% 21% -% 9% 15% -% 13% 17%

Somewhat positive 462 214 248a 137 141 91 70abef 23 278 184 T4c 1 118 269c - 329 133
23% 20% 25% 21% 22% 24% 29% 19% 22% 25% 27% 17% 20% 24% -% 23% 22%

Somewhat negative 290 144 146 106b 7 60 31 16 183 107 41 1 84 164 - 213 77
14% 14% 15% 16% 12% 16% 13% 13% 14% 15% 15% 17% 14% 15% -% 15% 12%

Very negative 972 528b 444 310 315 178 105 64 625 347 106 4 348ad 509a 3 671 301
48% 50% 46% 47% 50% 48% 44% 53% 49% 47% 38% 67% 58% 45% 100% 48% 49%

DK/ NA 15 6 9 6 3 - 2 4abcfg 9 6 - - 2 13 - 11 4
1% 1% 1% 1% *% -% 1% 3% 1% 1% -% -% *% 1% -% 1% 1%

POSITIVE 747 372 375 237 234 136 103e 37 471 276 132cd 1 171 442c - 511 236
37% 35% 39% 36% 37% 36% 43% 31% 37% 38% 47% 17% 28% 39% -% 36% 38%

NEGATIVE 1262 672 590 416 392 238 136 80 808 454 147 5 432ad 673a 3 884 378
62% 64% 61% 63% 62% 64% 56% 66% 63% 62% 53% 83% 71% 60% 100% 63% 61%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q5c. In your opinion, has the coalition

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Security.

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very positive 285 39 22 21jkbpgs - 33jkpgs 9gs 5q 21gjkbpgs 31 41qgs 9gs 8gs 9gs 6q 8gs 2 - 17qs 4
cefghjkim cefgjkimb cefgjkimb
bopgrs opqrs opqrs
14% 40% 32% 18% -% 17% 11% 8% 19% 30% 10% 8% 13% 11% 8% 12% 4% -% 15% 3%
Somewhat positive 462 28fghmbq 16fhb 66 - 54fghmbq 9 8 5 29fghmbq 91fhb 25fhb 11h 11h 8 14h 8h 8h 41 30h
abefghijk fghjklmbo
Imbopqrs pas
23% 29% 24% 56% -% 28% 11% 13% 5% 28% 22% 23% 17% 13% 10% 21% 17% 14% 37% 19%
Somewhat negative 290 15hb 13hib 16h - 40ghikbos 31 5h 1 9h 63hb 12h 8h 13hb 4 5h 6h 9hb 24ghikbos  16h
abceghijk
Imbopqgrs
14% 15% 19% 14% -% 20% 37% 8% 1% 9% 15% 11% 13% 16% 5% 8% 13% 16% 22% 10%
Very negative 972 10 10 15 - 68abc 33abcer 45abcefijr 81 35abc 227abcefir 6labcefir 37abcefir 49abcefir 59 39abcefir 30abcefir 41abcefijr 28ac 104
abcefijkl abcefijkl abcefijr
mor mor
48% 10% 15% 13% -% 35% 40% 71% 75% 34% 54% 57% 58% 60% 7% 59% 65% 71% 25% 67%
DK/ NA 15 5cehijkmbrs 7 - - 1 1j - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
cefghijkl
mbopgrs
1% 5% 10% -% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%
POSITIVE 747 67 38 87 - 87 18 13 60 132bgs 34hq 19q 20 14 22bhq 10 58 34
efghjkimb  fghjkimbo befghijkl fghjklmbp efghjkimb fghjklmbo
opars pgs mbopqrs gs opgs pgs
37% 69% 56% 74% -% 44% 22% 21% 24% 58% 31% 32% 30% 24% 18% 33% 22% 14% 53% 22%
NEGATIVE 1262 25 23 31 - 108abci 64abceir 50abceir 82abceir  44ac 290abceir 73abceir 45abceir 62abceir 63abceijkor 44abcir 36abceir 50 52ac 120
abceijklo abceijr
r
62% 26% 34% 26% -% 55% 77% 79% 76% 42% 69% 68% 70% 76% 82% 67% 78% 86% 47% 7%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q5d. In your opinion, has the coalition presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Sovereignty.
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Very positive 147 90b 57 52 51 26 13 5 103 44 32cd - 39 75 - 86 6la
% 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 11% -% 6% 7% -% 6% 10%

Somewhat positive 279 130 149 93 74 58 37 17 167 112 44c 1 66 167c - 191 88
14% 12% 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 14% 13% 15% 16% 17% 11% 15% -% 14% 14%

Somewhat negative 311 141 170a 114b 81 61 42 13 195 116 52c - 69 190c - 227 84
15% 13% 17% 17% 13% 16% 17% 11% 15% 16% 19% -% 11% 17% -% 16% 14%

Very negative 1264 683b 581 395 415a 228 145 81 810 454 151 5 430ad 674 3 887 377
62% 65% 60% 60% 66% 61% 60% 67% 63% 62% 54% 83% 71% 60% 100% 63% 61%

DK/ NA 23 6 17a 5 8 1 4 5abcfg 13 10 - - 1 22ac - 15 8
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 4% 1% 1% -% -% *% 2% -% 1% 1%
POSITIVE 426 220 206 145 125 84 50 22 270 156 76¢d 1 105 242c - 277 149a
21% 21% 21% 22% 20% 22% 21% 18% 21% 21% 27% 17% 17% 21% -% 20% 24%

NEGATIVE 1575 824 751 509 496 289 187 94 1005 570 203 5 499ad 864 3 1114b 461
78% 78% 7% 77% 79% 77% 78% 78% 78% 7% 73% 83% 82% 77% 100% 79% 75%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




Q5d. In your opinion, has the coalition

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Sovereignty.

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very positive 147 5f af 5 - 20fpgs - 3f 20 16 25fs 7fqs 7fpas 9fpgs af 6fpgs - - 14cfipgs 2
abcefgjkb acfgjkbpqg
pgs S
% 5% 6% 4% -% 10% -% 5% 19% 15% 6% 7% 11% 11% 5% 9% -% -% 13% 1%
Somewhat positive 279 8q 15 51 - 36afghmbgs  6q 4 5 18fghmgs  54hgs 17hgs 8gs 6q 6q 6q 6qs - 28 5
afghjmboq abefghijk afghjimbo
s Imbopgrs qs
14% 8% 22% 43% -% 18% 7% 6% 5% 17% 13% 16% 13% 7% 8% 9% 13% -% 25% 3%
Somewhat negative 311 28 17hijkbgs  23hbgs - 52ghijklbgs 28 9hbgs 1 11hq 55hbgs 12hgs 8hgs 13hbgs 3 11hbgs 7hbgs 1 25hijkbgs 7
ghijkimbq cghijkimb
s opgs
15% 29% 25% 19% -% 27% 34% 14% 1% 11% 13% 11% 13% 16% 4% 17% 15% 2% 23% 5%
Very negative 1264 45¢ 23 39 - 86 49bcer 47abcefir 82abcefir  59bcer 288abceir 7labcer 4l1abcer 54abcer 64 43abcer 33abcer 57 43 140
abcefijkl abcefghij abcefghij
mor kimboprs kimopr
62% 46% 34% 33% -% 44% 59% 75% 76% 57% 68% 66% 64% 66% 83% 65% 2% 98% 39% 90%
DK/ NA 23 11 9 - - 2j - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
cefghijkl cefghijkl
mbopgrs mbopgrs
1% 11% 13% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%
POSITIVE 426 13qgs 19afgbgs 56 - 56afgjbpgs 69 7q 25fgqs 34 79fqs 24fqs 15fgs 15fgs 10qgs 12fgs 6qs - 42 7
abefghijk afgjmbopq afghjkimb
Imbopgs s opgs
21% 13% 28% 47% -% 29% 7% 11% 23% 33% 19% 22% 23% 18% 13% 18% 13% -% 38% 5%
NEGATIVE 1575 73ber 40 62 - 138c 7 56abceir 83bcr 70c 343bceir 83bcr 49bcr 67bcir 67bceir 54bcir 40bceir 58 68 147
abcehijkl abcefghij abcehijkl
mor kimbopr mbor
78% 75% 59% 53% -% 70% 93% 89% 77% 67% 81% 78% 77% 82% 87% 82% 87% 100% 62% 95%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q5f. In your opinion, has the coalition presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Relationships with other countries.
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very positive 240 143b 97 82¢c 79c 31 32¢ 16 161c 79 47c - 47 145¢ - 161 79
12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 8% 13% 13% 13% 11% 17% -% 8% 13% -% 11% 13%

Somewhat positive 480 225 255a 141 140 105abf 65 29 281 199abf 89cd 1 124 265 - 338 142
24% 21% 26% 21% 22% 28% 27% 24% 22% 27% 32% 17% 20% 23% -% 24% 23%

Somewhat negative 303 145 158 108 81 62 38 14 189 114 32 1 97 173 - 217 86
15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 17% 16% 12% 15% 15% 11% 17% 16% 15% -% 15% 14%

Very negative 978 532b 446 322 322dg 174 104 56 6449 334 110 4 335ad 525a 3 676 302
48% 51% 46% 49% 51% 47% 43% 46% 50% 45% 39% 67% 55% 47% 100% 48% 49%

DK/ NA 23 5 18a 6 7 2 2 6abcdfg 13 10 1 - 2 20c - 14 9
1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% *% -% *% 2% -% 1% 1%

POSITIVE 720 368 352 223 219 136 97 45 442 278 136¢d 1 171 410c - 499 221
36% 35% 36% 34% 35% 36% 40% 37% 34% 38% 49% 17% 28% 36% -% 35% 36%

NEGATIVE 1281 677 604 430 403 236 142 70 833 448 142 5 432ad 698a 3 893 388
63% 64% 62% 65% 64% 63% 59% 58% 65% 61% 51% 83% 71% 62% 100% 64% 63%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




Q5f. In your opinion, has the coalition

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

presence in Iraq over the last twenty years been [very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative] on the country's: Relationships with other countries.

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very positive 240 15cfigs 15cfgjkmbpgs 6 - 54 5 5q 21 22 32gs 8q 8gs 79s 5q 10cjgs 2 - 21cfgjkmbpgs 4
acfgjkimb cfgikmbpg  cfgjkmbpq
opgs s s
12% 15% 22% 5% -% 28% 6% 8% 19% 21% 8% 7% 13% 9% 6% 15% 4% -% 19% 3%
Somewhat positive 480 39 21fhjimbgs 71 - 50hjlmbs 14h 12h 6 32fhjimbgs 70h 26hlb 7 11 8 15hb 12hlb 9h 51 26h
efghjkimb abefghijk befghijkl
ogs Imbopgrs mbopgs
24% 40% 31% 60% -% 26% 17% 19% 6% 31% 17% 24% 11% 13% 10% 23% 26% 16% 46% 17%
Somewhat negative 303 19ghib 15ghib 17hb - 42ghib 19ghib 5h - %h 64hb 18hb 8h 12hb 3h 9hb 8hb 13ghib 15hb 27hib
15% 20% 22% 14% -% 21% 23% 8% -% 9% 15% 17% 13% 15% 4% 14% 17% 22% 14% 17%
Very negative 978 11 9 24 - 50ab 45abceir 4labceior 81 41abcer 255abceior  55abcer 4labceior  52abceior 61 3labcer 24abcer 36abceir 23 98
abcefijko abcefijkl abceior
prs mopqrs
48% 11% 13% 20% -% 26% 54% 65% 75% 39% 60% 51% 64% 63% 9% 47% 52% 62% 21% 63%
DK/ NA 23 13 8 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - -
cefghijkl cefghijkl
mbopgrs mbopgrs
1% 13% 12% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -%
POSITIVE 720 54 36 77 - 104 19 17 27 54 102 34bgs 15 18 13 25fimbgs 14 9 72 30
fghjkimbo  fghjkimbp efghijkim fghjklmbo fghjklmbp efghijkim
pgs qs bopgs pgs qs bopgs
36% 56% 53% 65% -% 53% 23% 27% 25% 52% 24% 32% 23% 22% 17% 38% 30% 16% 65% 19%
NEGATIVE 1281 30 24 41 - 92acr 64abceior  46abceir 8labceior  50acr 319abceior  73abceir 49abceir 64abceior  64abceikor 40abcr 32abceir 49abceikor 38 125
abceikor
63% 31% 35% 35% -% 47% 7% 73% 75% 48% 76% 68% 7% 78% 83% 61% 70% 84% 35% 81%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q7. Thinking about your life now, do you judge it to be better off because the US came to Iraq or worse off?

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Better off 456 226 230 141 136 83 57 39abcf 277 179 52 1 87 316ac - 321 135
23% 22% 24% 21% 22% 22% 24% 32% 22% 24% 19% 17% 14% 28% -% 23% 22%
Worse off 969 560b 409 295 310 180 123 61 605 364 126 1 327ad 511 3 652 317a
48% 53% 42% 45% 49% 48% 51% 50% 47% 49% 45% 17% 54% 45% 100% 46% 51%

No difference 593 261 332a 220deg 182e 109e 61 21 402eg 191e 99d 4 190d 298 - 427 166
29% 25% 34% 33% 29% 29% 25% 17% 31% 26% 35% 67% 31% 26% -% 30% 27%

DK/ NA 6 3 3 3 1 2 - - 4 2 2 - 1 3 - 6 -
*% *% *% *% *% 1% -% -% *% *% 1% -% *% *% -% *% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q7. Thinking about your life now, do you judge it to be better off because the US came to Iraq or worse off?

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Better off 456 76 49 51 - 35fs 4 10f 21fs 15f 70fs 21fs 10f 10 12f 9 10fs 6 34 13
cefghijkl cefghijkl efghijkim efgijlmbo
mbopgrs mbopgrs bopgs qs
23% 78% 72% 43% -% 18% 5% 16% 19% 14% 17% 20% 16% 12% 16% 14% 22% 10% 31% 8%
Worse off 969 6 9 40abf - 104abcf 16a 36abcf 66abcfqr 52abcf 232abcfqr 6labcfqr 33abcf 48abcfqr 38abcf 43abcfqr 26abcf 23abf 47abf 89abcfqr
48% 6% 13% 34% -% 53% 19% 57% 61% 50% 55% 57% 52% 59% 49% 65% 57% 40% 43% 57%
No difference 593 13 10 27 - 56ab 62 17a 21 37abcho  119ab 25 20ab 24ab 27abh 14 10 29 29a 53abch
abceghijk abceghjkl
Imbopqgrs moprs
29% 13% 15% 23% -% 29% 75% 27% 19% 36% 28% 23% 31% 29% 35% 21% 22% 50% 26% 34%
DK/ NA 6 2j - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - -
*% 2% -% -% -% 1% 1% -% -% -% *% -% 2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q8. In 2005, with US backing, Iraq instituted a new constitution aimed at instituting democratic government in the country. This is the constitution that governs the Iragi government today.
How effective would you say this constitution has been at instituting democratic government?

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Highly effective 207 117 90 63 73 32 22 17 136 71 31 - 47 129c - 131 76a
10% 11% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 14% 11% 10% 11% -% 8% 11% -% 9% 12%

Somewhat effective 473 245 228 168 140 81 52 32 308 165 65 1 127 280 - 338 135
23% 23% 23% 25% 22% 22% 22% 26% 24% 22% 23% 17% 21% 25% -% 24% 22%

Somewhat ineffective 453 206 247a 167b 113 88b 63b 22 280 173b 70 1 130 252 - 339%b 114
22% 20% 25% 25% 18% 24% 26% 18% 22% 24% 25% 17% 21% 22% -% 24% 18%
Highly ineffective 887 480 407 259 301a 173a 104 50 560 327 113 4 301ad 463 3 596 291a
44% 46% 42% 39% 48% 46% 43% 41% 43% 44% 41% 67% 50% 41% 100% 42% 47%

DK/ NA 4 2 2 2 2 - - - 4 - - - - 4 - 2 2
*% *% *% *% *% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% *% -% *% *%

EFFECTIVE 680 362 318 231 213 113 74 49¢ 444 236 96 1 174 409c - 469 211
34% 34% 33% 35% 34% 30% 31% 40% 34% 32% 34% 17% 29% 36% -% 33% 34%

INEFFECTIVE 1340 686 654 426 414 261e 167 72 840 500 183 5 431d 715 3 935 405
66% 65% 67% 65% 66% 70% 69% 60% 65% 68% 66% 83% 71% 63% 100% 67% 66%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q8. In 2005, with US backing, Iraq instituted a new constitution aimed at instituting democratic government in the country. This is the constitution that governs the Iragi government today.
How effective would you say this constitution has been at instituting democratic government?

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ® Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (@) (6] (s)
(© @ (0) ()
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
Highly effective 207 37 34 5 - 12f - 1 21 12cfgjs 23f 12cfgjs 9cefgjgs 6f 6f 7fgs 2 2 14cefgjs 4
cefghijkl cefghijkl cefgjmbpq
mbopqrs mbopqgrs s
10% 38% 50% 4% -% 6% -% 2% 19% 12% 5% 11% 14% 7% 8% 11% 4% 3% 13% 3%
Somewhat effective 473 47 19fghbs 61 - 56fghkbs 3 8f 14f 27fghbs 107fghkbs 17f 11fb 21fhbs 5 12fb 9fb 12fb 23fb 21f
befghijkl befghijkl
mbopars mbopars
23% 48% 28% 52% -% 29% 4% 13% 13% 26% 25% 16% 17% 26% 6% 18% 20% 21% 21% 14%
Somewhat ineffective 453 5 10ah 27ah - 50ahib 47 12ah 4 15ah 125abhikmbos 20ah 18ahib 14ah 10h 1lah 1lah 12ah 31labhib 3lah
abceghijk
Imbopqgrs
22% 5% 15% 23% -% 26% 57% 19% 4% 14% 30% 19% 28% 17% 13% 17% 24% 21% 28% 20%
Highly ineffective 887 7 5 25ab - 77abc 33abc 40abcefjir  69abcefijlr 50abc 167abc 58abcefir 26abc 4labc 56 36abcejr  24abc 32abcejr  42abc 99
abcefijkl abcefijlm
mopar r
44% 7% % 21% -% 39% 40% 63% 64% 48% 40% 54% 41% 50% 73% 55% 52% 55% 38% 64%
DK/ NA 4 1j - - - 1 - 2js - - - - - - - - - - - -
*% 1% -% -% -% 1% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
EFFECTIVE 680 84 53 66 - 68fgbs 3 of 35fgbs 39fgbs 130fgbs 29fbs 20fgbs 27fgbs 11f 19fgbs 11f 14f 37fgbs 25f
cefghijkl cefghijkl efghijkim
mbopgrs mbopgrs bopgrs
34% 87% 78% 56% -% 35% 4% 14% 32% 38% 31% 27% 31% 33% 14% 29% 24% 24% 34% 16%
INEFFECTIVE 1340 12 15 52ab - 127abc 80 52abcehijmr 73abc 65abc 292abc 78abc 44abc 55abc 66 47abc 35abc 44abc 73abc 130
abceghijk abcehijkl abcehijkl
Imbopqrs mor mor
66% 12% 22% 44% -% 65% 96% 83% 68% 63% 69% 73% 69% 67% 86% 71% 76% 76% 66% 84%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q9. Which statement most closely matches your view about the continued presence of US/CF in Iraq:
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
a. the US should remain
until security forces
no longer need them 340 172 168 127 99 56 43 15 226 114 77cd - 82 181 - 240 100
17% 16% 17% 19% 16% 15% 18% 12% 18% 15% 28% -% 14% 16% -% 17% 16%
b. the US should
leave immediately 929 501 428 293 311 173 103 49 604 325 93 4 357ad 471a 2 635 294
46% 48% 44% 44% 49% 46% 43% 40% 47% 44% 33% 67% 59% 42% 67% 45% 48%
c. the US should
remain without
a timetable to leave 270 151 119 82 75 52 38 23bf 157 113f 34c 1 38 197ac - 207b 63
13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14% 16% 19% 12% 15% 12% 17% 6% 17% -% 15% 10%
d. the Gol and US should
work out a schedule for
when the US should leave 250 130 120 74 86 43 31 16 160 90 29 - 89 131 1 166 84
12% 12% 12% 11% 14% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 10% -% 15% 12% 33% 12% 14%
e. if the US left
now ISIS would return 131 56 75a 47 31 24 15 14bf 78 53 28c 1 19 83c - 90 41
6% 5% 8% % 5% 6% 6% 12% 6% 7% 10% 17% 3% 7% -% 6% 7%
f. threats against
Iraq sovereignty
would increase 104 40 64a 36 27 26 11 4 63 41 18c - 20 65¢c - 68 36
5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% -% 3% 6% -% 5% 6%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q9. Which statement most closely matches your view about the continued presence of US/CF in Iraq:

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
a. the US should remain
until security forces
no longer need them 340 7 3 28abklb - 30abk 23abejklbs 15abkb 20abkb 3labejklmbs 69abk 7 7 14abk 6 14abkb 9abk 1labk 23abkb 23bk
17% % 4% 24% -% 15% 28% 24% 19% 30% 16% 7% 11% 17% 8% 21% 20% 19% 21% 15%
b. the US should
leave immediately 929 9 4 11 - 80abcf 7 27abcf 44abcf 39abcf 245abcefghi  64abcefghi  45abcefghir 51abcefghi 55 36abcfi 28abcefhi  32abcfi 56abcfi 96
abcefghij abcefghi
or
46% 9% 6% 9% -% 41% 8% 43% 41% 38% 58% 60% 70% 62% 71% 55% 61% 55% 51% 62%
c. the US should
remain without
a timetable to leave 270 42 36 38 - 29hjmoqrs 18 10hogrs 6 11gs 36s 10s 79s 5 5 2 4 1 6 4
efghijkim cefghijkl  eghijkimb hijkmbogr
bopgrs mbopqgrs opgrs s
13% 43% 53% 32% -% 15% 22% 16% 6% 11% 9% 9% 11% 6% 6% 3% 9% 2% 5% 3%
d. the Gol and US should
work out a schedule for
when the US should leave 250 7 5 2labegijlb - 19i 21 3 26abegijimbp 3 42i 20abegijlb 4 10i 4 10ib 4 12abegijlb  16gib 23gib
abegijlmb
ps
12% % % 18% -% 10% 25% 5% 24% 3% 10% 19% 6% 12% 5% 15% 9% 21% 15% 15%
e. if the US left
now ISIS would return 131 20 14 15hjklmpars - 17jkmpgrs  6mags 6kimpgs 5m 13hjkimpgrs 18 2 1 - 5mq 3 - - 3 3
efhjkimbo efhjkimbo
pars pgrs
6% 21% 21% 13% -% 9% % 10% 5% 13% 4% 2% 2% -% 6% 5% -% -% 3% 2%
f. threats against
Iraq sovereignty
would increase 104 12cgjkimbops 6jl 5 - 21cjkimbos 8jlo 2 71 71 12 4 - 2 2 1 1 2 6 6
5% 12% 9% 4% -% 11% 10% 3% 6% 7% 3% 4% -% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q13. SUMMARY TABLE.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Much more involvement

Somewhat more
involvement

Somewhat less
involvement

Much less involvement

Don't know/ No response

MORE INVOLVEMENT

LESS INVOLVEMENT

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Statements
Politics Economy Security Culture
() (b) () (d)
2024 2024 2024 2024
447 479d 564abd 410
22% 24% 28% 20%
309 384a 417a 373a
15% 19% 21% 18%
316¢c 313c 240 318c
16% 15% 12% 16%
948bc 845 798 911bc
47% 42% 39% 45%
4 3 5 12ab
*% *% *% 1%
756 863ad 981abd 783
37% 43% 48% 39%
1264bc 1158c 1038 1229bc
62% 57% 51% 61%
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_1. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Politics.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Much more involvement 447 263b 184 137 146 76 56 32 283 164 88cd 1 104 252¢ 1 305 142
22% 25% 19% 21% 23% 20% 23% 26% 22% 22% 32% 17% 17% 22% 33% 22% 23%
Somewhat more
involvement 309 157 152 103b 74 64b 47bf 21 177 132bf 48c - 67 194c - 225 84
15% 15% 16% 16% 12% 17% 20% 17% 14% 18% 17% -% 11% 17% -% 16% 14%
Somewhat less
involvement 316 157 159 122cg 96 48 36 14 218g 98 44 1 71 200c - 196 120a
16% 15% 16% 19% 15% 13% 15% 12% 17% 13% 16% 17% 12% 18% -% 14% 19%
Much less involvement 948 472 476 295 312 185 102 54 607 341 99 4 362ad 479a 2 678 270
47% 45% 49% 45% 50% 49% 42% 45% 47% 46% 35% 67% 60% 42% 67% 48% 44%
Don't know/ No response 4 1 3 2 1 1 - - 3 1 - - 1 3 - 2 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% *%
MORE INVOLVEMENT 756 420b 336 240 220 140 103bf 53 460 296bf 136¢d 1 171 446¢ 1 530 226
37% 40% 34% 36% 35% 37% 43% 44% 36% 40% 49% 17% 28% 40% 33% 38% 37%
LESS INVOLVEMENT 1264 629 635a 417 408dg 233 138 68 825dg 439 143 5 433ad 679a 2 874 390
62% 60% 65% 63% 65% 62% 57% 56% 64% 60% 51% 83% 2% 60% 67% 62% 63%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_1. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Politics.
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) @ (0) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana Q) n (s)
(© @ (0) ()
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
Much more involvement 447 33cfikmopgs 27cfikmopgs 22figs - 60cfimopgs 6 16fjqs 52 32cfimopgs 44 22fiqs 21cfimopgs 11q 20fimgs 10q 6 2 52 11
acefgijkl cefgijkmb
mbopgs opgs
22% 34% 40% 19% -% 31% 7% 25% 48% 31% 10% 21% 33% 13% 26% 15% 13% 3% 47% 7%
Somewhat more
involvement 309 15hq 13hkmq 57 - 45 10hq 14hkmgs 3 18hkmq 57hq 8 7hq 6 8hq 11hq 6hq 1 14hq 16hq
abefghijk fhjklmbgr
Imbopqgrs s
15% 15% 19% 48% -% 23% 12% 22% 3% 17% 14% 7% 11% 7% 10% 17% 13% 2% 13% 10%
Somewhat less
involvement 316 31 19 18hbs - 3lhbps 42 6h - 11h 72hbps 20hbps 8h 10h 3h 9hb 2h 6h 16hb 12h
ceghijkim ceghijimb abceghijk
bopgrs opgrs Imbopgrs
16% 32% 28% 15% -% 16% 51% 10% -% 11% 17% 19% 13% 12% 4% 14% 4% 10% 15% 8%
Much less involvement 948 18 9 21 - 58abc 25bc 27abcer 53abcefr  43abcer 248abcefgilr 56abcefr 28abcer 55 46abcefgir  36abcefr 32 49 28 116
abcefghik abcefghik abcefghij abcefghij
Ir Ir kimbor kibor
47% 19% 13% 18% -% 30% 30% 43% 49% 41% 59% 52% 44% 67% 60% 55% 70% 84% 25% 75%
Don't know/ No response 4 - - - - 2 - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
MORE INVOLVEMENT 756 48fikmopgs  40fjkmbopgs 79 - 105fjkmbopgs 16q 30flikmpgs  55flkmbopgs 50fikmopgs 101q 30gs 28fikmgs  17q 28fjmgs 21gs 12q 3 66 27q
aefghijkl fikimbopq
mbopgs s
37% 49% 59% 67% -% 54% 19% 48% 51% 48% 24% 28% 44% 21% 36% 32% 26% 5% 60% 17%
LESS INVOLVEMENT 1264 49c 28 39 - 89c 67 33c 53c 54c 320 76abceghilr 36¢r 65 49bcehr 45abcehir  34abceghir 55 44 128
abceghilb abceghilb abceghilb abcefghij abceghikl
r r r kimboprs bor
62% 51% 41% 33% -% 45% 81% 52% 49% 52% 76% 71% 56% 79% 64% 68% 74% 95% 40% 83%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_2. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Economy.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Much more involvement 479 273b 206 152 154 89 57 27 306 173 81c 2 117 277c 1 306 173a
24% 26% 21% 23% 24% 24% 24% 22% 24% 24% 29% 33% 19% 25% 33% 22% 28%
Somewhat more
involvement 384 183 201 138b 98 73 55b 20 236 148b 62 - 105 217 - 283b 101
19% 17% 21% 21% 16% 20% 23% 17% 18% 20% 22% -% 17% 19% -% 20% 16%
Somewhat less
involvement 313 136 177a 109 99 57 33 15 208 105 50c 1 72 190c - 206 107
15% 13% 18% 17% 16% 15% 14% 12% 16% 14% 18% 17% 12% 17% -% 15% 17%
Much less involvement 845 457 388 258 278 154 96 59a 536 309 86 3 310ad 442a 2 609b 236
42% 44% 40% 39% 44% 41% 40% 49% 42% 42% 31% 50% 51% 39% 67% 43% 38%
Don't know/ No response 3 1 2 2 - 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 2 - 2 1
*% *% *% *% -% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% *%
MORE INVOLVEMENT 863 456 407 290 252 162 112 47 542 321 143cd 2 222 494c 1 589 274
43% 43% 42% 44% 40% 43% 46% 39% 42% 44% 51% 33% 37% 44% 33% 42% 44%
LESS INVOLVEMENT 1158 593 565 367 377 211 129 74 744 414 136 4 382ad 632a 2 815 343
57% 56% 58% 56% 60% 56% 54% 61% 58% 56% 49% 67% 63% 56% 67% 58% 56%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_2. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Economy.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Much more involvement

Somewhat more
involvement

Somewhat less
involvement

Much less involvement

Don’t know/ No response

MORE INVOLVEMENT

LESS INVOLVEMENT

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ® Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (@) (6] (s)
(© @ (0) ()
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
479 15q 12q 29fgqs - 65abfimgs 8 15fgs 54 28afgs 78qgs 35abfimgs  18fgs 13q 22afigs 17fgs 9q 2 44 15
abcefgijk abcfgijmp
Imbopgs qs
24% 15% 18% 25% -% 33% 10% 24% 50% 27% 18% 33% 28% 16% 29% 26% 20% 3% 40% 10%
384 8 11h 62 - 52afhjlbogs 10 13ah 6 18h 77ah 22ah 9 19ahbs 8 9 10ah 7 24ahbs 19
abefghijk
Imbopqrs
19% 8% 16% 53% -% 27% 12% 21% 6% 17% 18% 21% 14% 23% 10% 14% 22% 12% 22% 12%
313 29 19 11h - 31lhb 43 9h - 16hb 68hb 11h 8h 7h 4h 10hb 6h 5h 21chmbs 15h
ceghijkim cehijklmb abceghijk
bopgs qs Imbopgrs
15% 30% 28% 9% -% 16% 52% 14% -% 15% 16% 10% 13% 9% 5% 15% 13% 9% 19% 10%
845 45cefr 26cer 16 - 47c 22¢ 26cer 48cefr 42cefr 198cefkr 38cer 29cefr 43cefkr 43bcefikr  30cefr 21cefr 44 21 106
abcefghij abcefghij
kimbopr kimopr
42% 46% 38% 14% -% 24% 27% 41% 44% 40% 47% 36% 45% 52% 56% 45% 46% 76% 19% 68%
3 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
863 23 23q 91 - 117 18 28afgs 60abfimbogs 46afqgs 155afqgs 57abfjgs 27afgs 32afgs 30afgs 26afgs 19afgs 9 68 34
abefghijk abfgijlmb abfgijlmb
Imbopqgrs opgs opgs
43% 24% 34% 7% -% 60% 22% 44% 56% 44% 37% 53% 42% 39% 39% 39% 41% 16% 62% 22%
1158 74 45cehkr 27 - 78c 65 35cer 48c 58cer 266cehkr 49c 37cer 50cehkr 47cehkr 40cehr 27cer 4 42c 121
ceghijkim ceghijkim bceghijkl ceghijkim
bopr bopr mbopr bopr
57% 76% 66% 23% -% 40% 78% 56% 44% 56% 63% 46% 58% 61% 61% 61% 59% 84% 38% 78%




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_3. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Security.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Much more involvement 564 309 255 187 174 102 72 29 361 203 111cd 1 108 342c 1 366 198a
28% 29% 26% 28% 28% 27% 30% 24% 28% 28% 40% 17% 18% 30% 33% 26% 32%
Somewhat more
involvement 417 192 225a 135 117 82 56 27 252 165 55 - 122 240 - 313b 104
21% 18% 23% 20% 19% 22% 23% 22% 20% 22% 20% -% 20% 21% -% 22% 17%
Somewhat less
involvement 240 118 122 94b 65 45 25 11 159 81 34 1 67 138 - 163 77
12% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 11% 12% 17% 11% 12% -% 12% 12%
Much less involvement 798 430 368 239 273a 145 88 53 512 286 78 4 307ad 405a 2 562 236
39% 41% 38% 36% 43% 39% 37% 44% 40% 39% 28% 67% 51% 36% 67% 40% 38%
Don't know/ No response 5 1 4 4 - - - 1b 4 1 1 - 1 3 - 2 3
*% *% *% 1% -% -% -% 1% *% *% *% -% *% *% -% *% *%
MORE INVOLVEMENT 981 501 480 322 291 184 128 56 613 368 166¢cd 1 230 582¢c 1 679 302
48% 48% 49% 49% 46% 49% 53% 46% 48% 50% 59% 17% 38% 52% 33% 48% 49%
LESS INVOLVEMENT 1038 548 490 333 338 190 113 64 671 367 112 5 374ad 543a 2 725 313
51% 52% 50% 51% 54% 51% 47% 53% 52% 50% 40% 83% 62% 48% 67% 52% 51%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_3. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Security.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Much more involvement

Somewhat more
involvement

Somewhat less
involvement

Much less involvement

Don’t know/ No response

MORE INVOLVEMENT

LESS INVOLVEMENT

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ® Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (@) (6] (s)
(© @ (0) ()
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
564 57 39 42fikmpgs - 69fikkmpgs 14 18jmgs 51 45 70s 23gs 17mags 11 22jmgs 17qgs 7 4 43fikmpgs 15
cefgijkim cefgjkimb efgikimbo  fikimbopq
bopgrs opagrs pgs s
28% 59% 57% 36% -% 35% 17% 29% 47% 43% 17% 21% 27% 13% 29% 26% 15% 7% 39% 10%
417 13h 13h 56 - 3%h 22ahb 13h 1 22h 94hb 21h 9h 19h 9h 14h 7h 8h 28ahb 29h
abefghijk
Imbopqrs
21% 13% 19% 47% -% 20% 27% 21% 1% 21% 22% 20% 14% 23% 12% 21% 15% 14% 25% 19%
240 9h 8h 11h - 29hbs 27 6h 2 9h 63hbs 13hb 12hmbs 6 3 7h 6h 4 13h 12h
abceghijk
mbopqrs
12% 9% 12% 9% -% 15% 33% 10% 2% 9% 15% 12% 19% 7% 4% 11% 13% 7% 12% 8%
798 18c 8 9 - 58abc 20c 26abcfir 54abcefir  27bc 194abcefir  49abcefir 26abcfir 46abcefir  43abcefir 28abcfir 25abcefir 42 26¢ 99
abcefghij abcefghij
kimbor klor
39% 19% 12% 8% -% 30% 24% 41% 50% 26% 46% 46% 41% 56% 56% 42% 54% 72% 24% 64%
5 - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - - - 1 - - -
*% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% 1% *% 1% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -%
981 70 52 98 - 108jkimbpgs 36qs 31pgs 52pgs 67 164qs 44qs 26q 30q 31q 31gs 14 12 71 44
efghjkimb efghjkimb efghijkim fhikimbop fghjkimbo
opgs opgs bopgrs qs pgs
48% 72% 76% 83% -% 55% 43% 49% 48% 64% 39% 41% 41% 37% 40% 47% 30% 21% 65% 28%
1038 27 16 20 - 87abc 47abcir 32abcir 56abcir 36¢c 257abceir 62abceir 38abceir 52abceir 46abceir 35abcir 3labceir 46 39c 111
abcefghij abcefghij
kimbor kor
51% 28% 24% 17% -% 44% 57% 51% 52% 35% 61% 58% 59% 63% 60% 53% 67% 79% 35% 2%




Q13_4. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,
somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Culture.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Much more involvement

Somewhat more
involvement

Somewhat less
involvement

Much less involvement

Don't know/ No response

MORE INVOLVEMENT

LESS INVOLVEMENT

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @
2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
410 213 197 1469 135 67 43 19 281g 129 77cd 1 105 225 1 252 158a
20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 18% 18% 16% 22% 18% 28% 17% 17% 20% 33% 18% 26%
373 180 193 139b 96 78b 37 23 235 138 54 1 123 195 - 260 113
18% 17% 20% 21% 15% 21% 15% 19% 18% 19% 19% 17% 20% 17% -% 18% 18%
318 158 160 110e 96e 63e 40e 9 206e 112e 54c 1 76 187c - 212 106
16% 15% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 7% 16% 15% 19% 17% 13% 17% -% 15% 17%
911 495b 416 261 301a 163 119a 67acf 562 349a 94 3 300a 510a 2 676b 235
45% 47% 43% 40% 48% 44% 49% 55% 44% 47% 34% 50% 50% 45% 67% 48% 38%
12 4 8 3 1 3 2 3abf 4 8bf - - 1 11 - 6 6
1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% -% -% *% 1% -% *% 1%
783 393 390 285bdg 231 145 80 42 516d 267 131cd 2 228 420 1 512 271a
39% 37% 40% 43% 37% 39% 33% 35% 40% 36% 47% 33% 38% 37% 33% 36% 44%
1229 653 576 371 397a 226 159a 76 768 46la 148 4 376a 697a 2 888b 341
61% 62% 59% 56% 63% 60% 66% 63% 60% 63% 53% 67% 62% 62% 67% 63% 55%




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q13_4. What kind of role would you like to see the US play in Iraq going forward? Please tell me whether you would rather see much more involvement,

somewhat more involvement, somewhat less involvement, or much less involvement by the US in each of the following: Culture.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Much more involvement

Somewhat more
involvement

Somewhat less
involvement

Much less involvement

Don't know/ No response

MORE INVOLVEMENT

LESS INVOLVEMENT

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) @ (0) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana Q) n (s)
(© @ (0) ()
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
410 14cf 10cf 6 - 60abcfgjmgs 3 11cf 50 43 57cf 24cfis 13cfs 12cf 18cfigs 14cfs 9cf 6 45 15
abcefgjkl abcfgjkim abcfgjkim
mbopgs bopgs bopgs
20% 14% 15% 5% -% 31% 4% 17% 46% 41% 14% 22% 20% 15% 23% 21% 20% 10% 41% 10%
373 8h 7h 3labfhb - 43abhb 12h 15abhb 2 25abhb 84ahb 24abhb 9h 14h 8h 12h 10ah 18abfhlbs  24abhb 27ah
18% 8% 10% 26% -% 22% 14% 24% 2% 24% 20% 22% 14% 17% 10% 18% 22% 31% 22% 17%
318 18hbq 18hijkmbpgs 26hijmbgs - 38himbgs 37 12hbq 3 11h 61hb 15h 13hbgs 8h 4 10hb 5h 4 19hb 16h
abceghijk
Imbopqrs
16% 19% 26% 22% -% 19% 45% 19% 3% 11% 14% 14% 20% 10% 5% 15% 11% 7% 17% 10%
911 53efikr 30eir 54eir - 53 31ir 25ir 53eir 25 219efikr 43eir 29eir 48efgikr 47bcefgikr  30eir 22eir 30eir 22 97
becefghijk
lor
45% 55% 44% 46% -% 27% 37% 40% 49% 24% 52% 40% 45% 59% 61% 45% 48% 52% 20% 63%
12 4hijrs 3hijrs 1 - 2 - - - - 1 1 - - - - - - - -
1% 4% 4% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
783 22 17 37f - 103abcfjlmbs 15 26abfs 52abcfims 68 141af 48abcfis 22f 26f 26f 26af 19af 24afs 69 42
abcefghjk abcfghjkl
Imbopgs mbopgs
39% 23% 25% 31% -% 53% 18% 41% 48% 65% 33% 45% 34% 32% 34% 39% 41% 41% 63% 27%
1229 71ehikr 48ehikr 80ehikr - 91i 68 37ir 56ir 36 280ehikr 58ir 42eir 56ehikr 5leir 40eir 27ir 34ir 41 113
ceghijkim eghikgr
bopgr
61% 73% 71% 68% -% 46% 82% 59% 52% 35% 66% 54% 66% 68% 66% 61% 59% 59% 37% 73%




Q15. SUMMARY TABLE.
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Statements

Politically Internal Security Economically

(a) b ©)

Unweighted Base 2024 2024 2024

USA 750c 752¢ 544
37% 37% 27%

Iran 174 197 169
9% 10% 8%

Russia 441c 543ac 261
22% 27% 13%
China 411b 306 782ab
20% 15% 39%

Turkey 248 226 268b

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB
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Q15_1. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Politically.

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

USA 750 384 366 252 210 140 101b 47 462 288b 149cd 1 117 482c - 525 225
37% 37% 38% 38% 33% 37% 42% 39% 36% 39% 53% 17% 19% 43% -% 37% 36%

Iran 174 83 91 47 54 40a 18 15a 101 73 9 1 98ad 65 - 126 48
9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 12% 8% 10% 3% 17% 16% 6% -% 9% 8%

Russia 441 262b 179 154 138 70 50 29 292 149 40 3 173ad 222a 3 302 139
22% 25% 18% 23% 22% 19% 21% 24% 23% 20% 14% 50% 29% 20% 100% 21% 22%

China 411 230 181 125 139 85 44 18 264 147 29 1 169ad 21la - 300 111
20% 22% 19% 19% 22% 23% 18% 15% 20% 20% 10% 17% 28% 19% -% 21% 18%

Turkey 248 91 157a 81 88 39 28 12 169 79 52cd - 48 148c - 153 95a

12% 9% 16% 12% 14% 10% 12% 10% 13% 11% 19% -% 8% 13% -% 11% 15%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q15_1. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Politically.

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ © (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
USA 750 71 57 87 - 73hkibpgrs 81 24hkpgrs 22 60 129hkas 12 15k 21kq 18kq 16kq 8 6 25kq 25
eghijkimb eghijkimb eghijkimb abceghijk eghjkimbo
opgrs opgrs opgrs Imbopgrs rs
37% 73% 84% 74% -% 37% 98% 38% 20% 58% 31% 11% 23% 26% 23% 24% 17% 10% 23% 16%
Iran 174 6efgi 1 7efgi - 3 - - 9efgi - 35befgi 16abcefgij 18 9befgi 12abcefgij  8befgi 8abcefgij  7befgi 22 13befgi
abcefghij abcefghij
kmogs s
9% 6% 1% 6% -% 2% -% -% 8% -% 8% 15% 28% 11% 16% 12% 17% 12% 20% 8%
Russia 441 11cf 3 1 - 46abcfgi 1 6cf 22bcf 12cf 111abcfgi 38 13bcf 25abcfgi 16bcf 23abcfghi 9bcf 21labcfghib  29abcfgi 54
abcefghil abcefghij
bp Ibp
22% 11% 4% 1% -% 23% 1% 10% 20% 12% 26% 36% 20% 30% 21% 35% 20% 36% 26% 35%
China 411 2 3 17abf - 16af 1 14abefi 25abefi 7 118abcefi 28abcefi 15abefi 24abcefi 18abefi 13abefi 15abcefi 2labcefior  24abefi 50abcefi
20% 2% 4% 14% -% 8% 1% 22% 23% 7% 28% 26% 23% 29% 23% 20% 33% 36% 22% 32%
Turkey 248 7f 4f 6f - 58 - 25 20f 13fm 3f 3 13abcfilmg  6f 6fm 3f 10f 13f
abcfjkimb abcfjkimo abcfikimo abcfikimo
opars pars pars qrs
12% % 6% 5% -% 30% -% 30% 28% 24% 7% 12% 5% 4% 17% 9% 13% 5% 9% 8%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q15_2. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Internal Security.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

USA 752 387 365 267b 212 135 94 44 479 273 163cd 1 104 483c - 511 241
37% 37% 37% 41% 34% 36% 39% 36% 37% 37% 58% 17% 17% 43% -% 36% 39%

Iran 197 89 108a 52 60 44a 23 18af 112 85af 7 1 114ad 75a - 139 58
10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 12% 10% 15% 9% 12% 3% 17% 19% 7% -% 10% 9%

Russia 543 333b 210 182 179 92 61 29 361 182 36 3 228ad 273a 2 398b 145
27% 32% 22% 28% 28% 25% 25% 24% 28% 25% 13% 50% 38% 24% 67% 28% 23%

China 306 155 151 86 99 66a 39 16 185 121 30 1 110ad 163 1 222 84
15% 15% 16% 13% 16% 18% 16% 13% 14% 16% 11% 17% 18% 14% 33% 16% 14%

Turkey 226 86 140a 72 79 37 24 14 151 75 43c - 49 134c - 136 90a

11% 8% 14% 11% 13% 10% 10% 12% 12% 10% 15% -% 8% 12% -% 10% 15%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q15_2. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Internal Security.

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
USA 752 76 50 96 - 77jkmbpgrs 82 26jkmbpgrs  40jkmbpqgrs 64 94s 16 18ks 15 18 18ks 7 8 26s 21
eghijkimb  eghjkimbo eghijkimb abceghijk eghjklmbo
opgrs pars opgrs Imbopgrs pars
37% 78% 74% 81% -% 39% 99% 41% 37% 62% 22% 15% 28% 18% 23% 27% 15% 14% 24% 14%
Iran 197 3 1 7fg - 5 - - 8efg 2 40abefgi 14abefgi 16 17 1labcefgi  1labcefgi 10abcefghijs 9abcefgi 27 16abefgi
abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij
ks s ks
10% 3% 1% 6% -% 3% -% -% 7% 2% 9% 13% 25% 21% 14% 17% 22% 16% 25% 10%
Russia 543 8cf 7cf 2 - 39acfi - 10cf 16cf 10cf 170 52 16abcfi 37 22abcfhi 22abcefghi 15abcfghi  20abcefghi  33abcefghi 64
abcefghil abcefghil abcefghil abcefghil
r bor br
27% 8% 10% 2% -% 20% -% 16% 15% 10% 40% 49% 25% 45% 29% 33% 33% 34% 30% 41%
China 306 3 5 11f - 21afi 1 12abfi 18afi 4 96abcefikr  12afi 11afi 11afi 14afi 10afi 10abcefi 16abcefikmr 14afi 37
abcefikr
15% 3% % 9% -% 11% 1% 19% 17% 4% 23% 11% 17% 13% 18% 15% 22% 28% 13% 24%
Turkey 226 7cf 5f 2 - 54 - 15 26 24 22f 13cfjm 3f 2 12cfjlm 5cf Acf 5cf 10cf 17cfjim
abcfikimb abcfikimo  abcfikimo  abcfikimo
opars pars pars pars
11% 7% 7% 2% -% 28% -% 24% 24% 23% 5% 12% 5% 2% 16% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q15_3. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Economically.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
USA 544 268 276 195b 152 108 63 26 347 197 134cd 1 74 334c - 358 186a
27% 26% 28% 30% 24% 29% 26% 21% 27% 27% 48% 17% 12% 30% -% 25% 30%
Iran 169 79 90 42 51 37a 22 17abf 93 76af 9 - 80ad 80a - 122 47
8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 9% 14% 7% 10% 3% -% 13% 7% -% 9% 8%
Russia 261 147 114 97 79 40 32 13 176 85 24 2 94a 140 1 171 90
13% 14% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 9% 33% 16% 12% 33% 12% 15%
China 782 448b 334 243 256 138 94 51 499 283 61 3 301ad 414a 1 586b 196
39% 43% 34% 37% 41% 37% 39% 42% 39% 38% 22% 50% 50% 37% 33% 42% 32%
Turkey 268 108 160a 82 91 51 30 14 173 95 51c - 56 160c 1 169 99a
13% 10% 16% 12% 14% 14% 12% 12% 13% 13% 18% -% 9% 14% 33% 12% 16%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q15_3. In the next twenty years, which country is your preferred ally to Iraq a) politically, b) for internal security, c) economically? - Economically.
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
USA 544 30jkimbpgrs 22jkimbpqrs 77 - 59jklmbpqrs 79 21jkimbpgrs 34jkimbpgrs 62 51 15 8 14 8 15jbs 7 7 19 16
abeghjkim abceghijk abeghjkim
bopgrs Imbopgrs bopgrs
27% 31% 32% 65% -% 30% 95% 33% 31% 60% 12% 14% 13% 17% 10% 23% 15% 12% 17% 10%
Iran 169 11fgi Tfgi ofgi - 10f - - 6f 1 26fgi 10fgi 16 Tfgi 11efghij 8fgi 9cefghijs 4Afgi 24 10fgi
abcefghij abcefghij
kmags kmags
8% 11% 10% 8% -% 5% -% -% 6% 1% 6% 9% 25% 9% 14% 12% 20% 7% 22% 6%
Russia 261 8 14acefgim 4 - 19c 3 5 13cf 7 72acefim 20acefim 9cf 6 13cfi 18 4 8cf 16cf 22cf
acefghijm
prs
13% 8% 21% 3% -% 10% 4% 8% 12% 7% 17% 19% 14% 7% 17% 27% 9% 14% 15% 14%
China 782 24fi 12f 22f - 52fi 1 21bcfi 25fi 13f 241 50abcefhior 27abcefhi 49 33abcefhi 20fi 2labcefhi 37 36bcfi 98
abcefghil abcefghil abcefghik abcefghik
bor bor Ibor Ibopr
39% 25% 18% 19% -% 27% 1% 33% 23% 13% 57% 47% 42% 60% 43% 30% 46% 64% 33% 63%
Turkey 268 24 13cfjimgs 6f - 56 - 16cfikimogs 30 21cfilmogs  32f 12f af 6f 12cfigs 5f 5f 2 15cfigs of
cfikimogr cfikimbop cfikimopq
s qrs rs
13% 25% 19% 5% -% 29% -% 25% 28% 20% 8% 11% 6% 7% 16% 8% 11% 3% 14% 6%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q16. Taking everything into account, do you feel things are better for you now under the present political system or do you think things were better for you before under the previous regime of Saddam Hussein?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Better under
the current system

Better under the
previous regime

Neither / They are just
as bad as each other

DK/ref

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

630 345 285 177 207a 128a 72 46a 384 246a 67 - 184a 379a - 439 191
31% 33% 29% 27% 33% 34% 30% 38% 30% 33% 24% -% 30% 34% -% 31% 31%

728 376 352 240 220 124 103bcf 41 460 268 151cd 1 186 385 3 488 240
36% 36% 36% 36% 35% 33% 43% 34% 36% 36% 54% 17% 31% 34% 100% 35% 39%

660 328 332 239dg 200 122 66 33 439d 221 61 5 234ad 359a - 474 186
33% 31% 34% 36% 32% 33% 27% 27% 34% 30% 22% 83% 39% 32% -% 34% 30%

6 1 5 3 2 - 1 5 1 - 1 5 - 5 1

*%

*%

1%

*%

*%
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-%

1%

*%

*%
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*%
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q16. Taking everything into account, do you feel things are better for you now under the present political system or do you think things were better for you before under the previous regime of Saddam Hussein?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Better under
the current system

Better under the
previous regime

Neither / They are just
as bad as each other

DK/ref

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
630 74 49 56 - 47f 1 16f 18f 31fh 113fh 25f 17f 24th 17f 15f 16fh 14f 45efghjkboq 52efh
cefghijkl cefghijkl efghijkim
mbopqgrs mbopqgrs bogs
31% 76% 2% 47% -% 24% 1% 25% 17% 30% 27% 23% 27% 29% 22% 23% 35% 24% 41% 34%
728 2 4 52abjmqrs - 98abjmbgrs 33abq 30abjmgrs  56abjmbqrs 58 135ab 42abq 3labjmgrs 23ab 25ab 27abq 17ab 13ab 32ab 50ab
abfjkmbpq
rs
36% 2% 6% 44% -% 50% 40% 48% 52% 56% 32% 39% 48% 28% 32% 41% 37% 22% 29% 32%
660 21c 15c 10 - 51ci 49 15c 34ci 15 170abcegilr 40abcei 16¢c 35abcegil 35abcegilr  24aci 13ci 31 33ci 53aci
abceghijk abceghikl
Imoprs prs
33% 22% 22% 8% -% 26% 59% 24% 31% 14% 40% 37% 25% 43% 45% 36% 28% 53% 30% 34%
6 - - - - - - 2es - - 4 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q17. On the whole, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way democratic processes are developing in Iraq today? Is that very or fairly satisfied/dissatisfied?
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very satisfied 270 149 121 105dg 81 46 24 14 186 84 34 - 68 167c - 183 87
13% 14% 12% 16% 13% 12% 10% 12% 14% 11% 12% -% 11% 15% -% 13% 14%

Fairly satisfied 479 218 26la 140 153 102a 53 31 293 186 70 - 135 273 1 345 134
24% 21% 27% 21% 24% 27% 22% 26% 23% 25% 25% -% 22% 24% 33% 25% 22%

Fairly dissatisfied 355 172 183 128 105 61 45 16 233 122 53 3 130d 168 1 257 98
18% 16% 19% 19% 17% 16% 19% 13% 18% 17% 19% 50% 21% 15% 33% 18% 16%

Very dissatisfied 916 509b 407 284 290 165 119 58 574 342 122 3 271 517 1 617 299
45% 48% 42% 43% 46% 44% 49% 48% 45% 46% 44% 50% 45% 46% 33% 44% 48%

DK/ref 4 2 2 2 - - - 2bcdfg 2 2 - - 1 3 - 4 -
*% *% *% *% -% -% -% 2% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% -%

SATISFIED 749 367 382a 245 234 148 77 45 479 270 104 - 203 440c 1 528 221
37% 35% 39% 37% 37% 40% 32% 37% 37% 37% 37% -% 34% 39% 33% 38% 36%

DISSATISFIED 1271 681b 590 412 395 226 164 74 807 464 175 6 401d 685 2 874 397
63% 65% 61% 63% 63% 60% 68% 61% 63% 63% 63% 100% 66% 61% 67% 62% 64%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q17. On the whole, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way democratic processes are developing in Iraq today? Is that very or fairly satisfied/dissatisfied?

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very satisfied 270 29 24 5 - 28cfgs - 6fq 15cfqgs 20cfbgs 53cfgs 13cfq 13cfbgs 9fq 6fq 12cfgs 4fq - 23cfibgs 10fq
cefghjkmb cefghijkm
pas bopgrs
13% 30% 35% 4% -% 14% -% 10% 14% 19% 13% 12% 20% 11% 8% 18% 9% -% 21% 6%
Fairly satisfied 479 48 27 48 - 41fh 5 10 9 25fh 103fh 22th 10 19fh 18fh 11f 6 11fh 26fh 40fh
efghijkim efghijkim efghijkim
bopgrs bopgrs bopgrs
24% 49% 40% 41% -% 21% 6% 16% 8% 24% 24% 21% 16% 23% 23% 17% 13% 19% 24% 26%
Fairly dissatisfied 355 11 11h 28aghiko - 41aghik 19aghiko 4 6 8 78ghik 10 19aghijkos  14hi 28 7 8h 13ghik 23ghik 27ghi
abeghijkm
oprs
18% 11% 16% 24% -% 21% 23% 6% 6% 8% 18% 9% 30% 17% 36% 11% 17% 22% 21% 17%
Very dissatisfied 916 9 6 37ab - 86abc 59 41 78 5labcbr  186abc 62abcejlbr 22ab 40abcbr 25ab 36abclbr 28abcejlbr  34abcejlbr 38ab 78abclbr
abceijimb abceijlor  abceijkim
ors s bors
45% 9% 9% 31% -% 44% 71% 65% 2% 49% 44% 58% 34% 49% 32% 55% 61% 59% 35% 50%
DK/ref 4 - - - - - - 2ejs - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
SATISFIED 749 7 51 53fghpgs - 69fhqg 5 16f 24f 45fghpq 156fhpq 35f 23fq 28fq 24f 23fq 10f 11f 49fghpgs 50f
cefghijkl cefghijkl
mbopqrs mbopqgrs
37% 79% 75% 45% -% 35% 6% 25% 22% 43% 37% 33% 36% 34% 31% 35% 22% 19% 45% 32%
DISSATISFIED 1271 20 17 65ab - 127ab 78 45abcr 84abceijr  59ab 264ab 72ab 41ab 54ab 53ab 43ab 36abcijr 47 61ab 105abcr
abceghijk abceijlmo
Imbopqgrs r
63% 21% 25% 55% -% 65% 94% 71% 78% 57% 63% 67% 64% 66% 69% 65% 78% 81% 55% 68%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q18. Concerning Iraq would you say that the entrance of coalition forces was good or bad:

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very good 168 97 71 60 50 24 19 15¢ 110 58 34c - 31 103c - 111 57
8% 9% % 9% 8% 6% 8% 12% 9% 8% 12% -% 5% 9% -% 8% 9%

Somewhat good 548 249 299a 202bg 157 97 64 28 359 189 85¢c 2 118 342c 1 369 179
27% 24% 31% 31% 25% 26% 27% 23% 28% 26% 30% 33% 20% 30% 33% 26% 29%

Somewhat bad 501 237 264a 153 162 103 53 30 315 186 57 2 185ad 255 1 379 122
25% 23% 27% 23% 26% 28% 22% 25% 24% 25% 20% 33% 31% 23% 33% 27% 20%

Very bad 797 465b 332 241 256 148 105 47 497 300 103 2 270ad 419 1 540 257
39% 44% 34% 37% 41% 40% 44% 39% 39% 41% 37% 33% 45% 37% 33% 38% 42%

DK/ref 10 2 8a 3 4 2 - 1 7 3 - - 1 9 - 7 3
*% *% 1% *% 1% 1% -% 1% 1% *% -% -% *% 1% -% *% *%

GOOD 716 346 370a 262bcg 207 121 83 43 469 247 119c 2 149 445¢ 1 480 236
35% 33% 38% 40% 33% 32% 34% 36% 36% 34% 43% 33% 25% 39% 33% 34% 38%

BAD 1298 702b 596 394 418a 251a 158 77 812 486a 160 4 455ad 674 2 919 379
64% 67% 61% 60% 66% 67% 66% 64% 63% 66% 57% 67% 75% 60% 67% 65% 61%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q18. Concerning Iraq would you say that the entrance of coalition forces was good or bad:

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Very good 168 21 13efgjkmogs 11fjgs - 18figs 1 4s 10figs 19efgjkmogs 15 6s 14 4 9figs 2 4fgs - 15fikmogs 2
cefghjkmo cefghjkmo
qs qs
8% 22% 19% 9% -% 9% 1% 6% 9% 18% 4% 6% 22% 5% 12% 3% 9% -% 14% 1%
Somewhat good 548 47 30 76 - 56ghbgs 19hbs 10 8 27hbs 124ghbgs 24hbs 14hb 18hb 7 23ghbgs 11hb 8 26hbs 20
efghijkim efghijkim abefghijk
bpars bpgrs Imbopgrs
27% 48% 44% 64% -% 29% 23% 16% 7% 26% 29% 22% 22% 22% 9% 35% 24% 14% 24% 13%
Somewhat bad 501 21h 14h 18 - 36h 52 9 8 12 120ceghis 30cghis 24abceghis  25ceghis 36 16hi 10h 13h 33ceghis  24h
abceghijk abceghijk
Imbopqgrs mopqrs
25% 22% 21% 15% -% 18% 63% 14% 7% 12% 28% 28% 38% 30% 47% 24% 22% 22% 30% 15%
Very bad 797 6 9 13 - 83abcfl 11 40 82 46abcfl 162abcfl 46abcfl 12a 35abcfl 25abcf 24abcfl 21abcfl 37 36abcfl 109
abcefijkl abcefijkl abcefijkl abcefijkl
mbor mbopr mbor mbopr
39% 6% 13% 11% -% 42% 13% 63% 76% 44% 38% 43% 19% 43% 32% 36% 46% 64% 33% 70%
DK/ref 10 2j 2js - - 3 - - - - 1 1 - - - 1 - - - -
*% 2% 3% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% *% 1% -% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -%
GOOD 716 68 43 87 - 74fghbgs 20 14 18 46 139hbgs 30hgs 28fghkmbgs 22s 16 25hbgs 15hgs 8 41ghbgs 22
efghijkim efghijkim efghijkim fghjkmbgs
bopgrs bopgrs bopgrs
35% 70% 63% 74% -% 38% 24% 22% 17% 44% 33% 28% 44% 27% 21% 38% 33% 14% 37% 14%
BAD 1298 27 23 31 - 119abc 63abceilo  49abceilor 90 58abc 282abci 76abcil 36abc 60abceil 61abceijlor 40abc 3labc 50 69abc 133
abceijklo abceijklo abceijkim
pr pr opr
64% 28% 34% 26% -% 61% 76% 78% 83% 56% 67% 71% 56% 73% 79% 61% 67% 86% 63% 86%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




Q20. What role do you see yourself playing in the future of Irag, and how do you prioritize it among these options:

Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
You want to stay in
Iraq and help build
a better country 946 487 459 273 287 193af 121a 72abf 560 386abf 135 2 298 508 2 650 296
47% 46% 47% 41% 46% 52% 50% 60% 43% 52% 48% 33% 49% 45% 67% 46% 48%
You will stay in
Iraq but wish to worry
less about the country
and focus on personal
growth and well-being 341 152 189a 117 101 64 42 17 218 123 45 3 113 180 - 236 105
17% 14% 19% 18% 16% 17% 17% 14% 17% 17% 16% 50% 19% 16% -% 17% 17%
You wish to
leave the country 504 301b 203 211lbcdeg 161cdeg 74e 44 14 372cdeg 132 64 1 143 294 1 336 168
25% 29% 21% 32% 26% 20% 18% 12% 29% 18% 23% 17% 24% 26% 33% 24% 27%
You will Live
one day at a time 230 107 123 58 78a 42 34a 18a 136 94a 35¢c - 50 144c - 181b 49
11% 10% 13% 9% 12% 11% 14% 15% 11% 13% 13% -% 8% 13% -% 13% 8%
DK/ NA 3 3 - - 2 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 2 - 3 -
*% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q20. What role do you see yourself playing in the future of Irag, and how do you prioritize it among these options:

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

You want to stay in
Iraq and help build
a better country

You will stay in

Iraq but wish to worry
less about the country
and focus on personal
growth and well-being

You wish to
leave the country

You will Live
one day at a time

DK/ NA

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
946 25 15 43bf - 109abcfibpp 18 45 55abcfp 56abcfijp  180abf 52abf 30abf 43abcfp 31labf 35abcfp 15 32abcfp 81 8labcfjp
abcefhijk abcefhijk
Imbops Imbopgs
47% 26% 22% 36% -% 56% 22% 71% 51% 54% 43% 49% 47% 52% 40% 53% 33% 55% 74% 52%
341 12 3 21bgbr - 27bbr 40 3 17bgbr 19bgbr 54b 28abegjbr 9 22abegjbr 4 12bgbr 18 14bgjbr 7 31bgjbr
abceghijk abceghijl
Imbogrs bors
17% 12% 4% 18% -% 14% 48% 5% 16% 18% 13% 26% 14% 27% 5% 18% 39% 24% 6% 20%
504 17s 6 28bgs - 46bqgs 14s 14bs 28bgs 20s 169 21s 23 17bs 42 14bs 6 6 20s 13
abcefghik abefikmpq abcefghij
mopqrs rs kimopqgrs
25% 18% 9% 24% -% 23% 17% 22% 26% 19% 40% 20% 36% 21% 55% 21% 13% 10% 18% 8%
230 43 44 26 - 14mbr 10gjmbr 1 8mbr 9mbr 17 6mb 2 - - 5mb 7gjlmbr 6gjmbr 2 30
cefghijkl acefghijk  eghijkimb eghijkimb
mbopgrs  Imbopgrs or or
11% 44% 65% 22% -% 7% 12% 2% 7% 9% 4% 6% 3% -% -% 8% 15% 10% 2% 19%
3 - - - - - 1 - - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%




Q21. SUMMARY TABLE.

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Very poor

Somewhat poor

About the same

Somewhat good

Very good

DK/ NA

POOR

GOOD

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Statements
2003 2013 2023
() (b) ()
2024 2024 2024
1004bc 752¢ 444
50% 37% 22%
301c 382ac 245
15% 19% 12%
263 315a 360a
13% 16% 18%
245 339a 667ab
12% 17% 33%
201 235 304ab
10% 12% 15%
10b 1 4
*% *% *%
1305bc 1134c 689
64% 56% 34%
446 574a 971ab
22% 28% 48%

C 2
o

RB

International




Q21_1. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2003.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very poor 1004 546b 458 341c 300 169 122 72bcfg 641 363 127 5 330ad 536 685 319
50% 52% 47% 52% 48% 45% 51% 60% 50% 49% 46% 83% 55% 48% 100% 49% 52%

Somewhat poor 301 151 150 105 91 65e 29 11 196 105 41 - 99 161 - 206 95
15% 14% 15% 16% 14% 17% 12% 9% 15% 14% 15% -% 16% 14% -% 15% 15%

About the same 263 121 142a 91 85 54 23 10 176 87 21 1 92a 149a - 180 83
13% 12% 15% 14% 14% 14% 10% 8% 14% 12% 8% 17% 15% 13% -% 13% 13%

Somewhat good 245 125 120 57 8la 50a 40af 17 138 107af 37 - 60 148 - 201b 44
12% 12% 12% 9% 13% 13% 17% 14% 11% 15% 13% -% 10% 13% -% 14% 7%
Very good 201 105 96 56 71 36 27 11 127 74 52cd - 23 126¢ - 125 76a
10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 19% -% 4% 11% -% 9% 12%

DK/ NA 10 2 8a 9bcg 1 - - - 109 - 1 - 1 8 - 9 1
*% *% 1% 1% *% -% -% -% 1% -% *% -% *% 1% -% 1% *%

POOR 1305 697 608 446b 391 234 151 83 837 468 168 5 429ad 697 3 891 414
64% 66% 62% 68% 62% 63% 63% 69% 65% 64% 60% 83% 71% 62% 100% 63% 67%

GOOD 446 230 216 113 152a 86a 67af 28 265 181af 89cd - 83 274c - 326 120
22% 22% 22% 17% 24% 23% 28% 23% 21% 25% 32% -% 14% 24% -% 23% 19%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q21_1. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,
read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2003.

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) (4] Al Den (h) @ (0) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana Q) n (s)
(© @ (0) ()
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
Very poor 1004 41c 28c 9 - 89c 47cho 35co 59co 56¢co0 217co 52c 35co 64 3lc 23c 26¢co 32co 75 85cho
abcefghij abcehijkb
kibopgs 0s
50% 42% 41% 8% -% 45% 57% 56% 55% 54% 51% 49% 55% 78% 40% 35% 57% 55% 68% 55%
Somewhat poor 301 9h 2 3labehijlmbr - 29bh 20abhijlbr  9bh 3 11h 59bh 17bh 6 11bh 9bh 12bh 8bh 11bh 10h 44
abeghijkl
mbr
15% 9% 3% 26% -% 15% 24% 14% 3% 11% 14% 16% 9% 13% 12% 18% 17% 19% 9% 28%
About the same 263 8h 7h 8h - 18h 15acehmrs 6h - 9h 82 22 17 5h 30 12cehmrs 3h 5h 9h 7h
acehimpgr acehimpgr abceghimp abcefghij
s s qrs kmopqrs
13% 8% 10% 7% -% 9% 18% 10% -% 9% 19% 21% 27% 6% 39% 18% 7% 9% 8% 5%
Somewhat good 245 19fhijklmbs 15 55 - 23fkmb 1 6fm 10fm 7 37fm 5 4 1 2 15 7fkmb 10fikmb  13fmb 15fm
efhijkimb abefghijk efghijkim
s Imbopgrs bs
12% 20% 22% 47% -% 12% 1% 10% 9% 7% 9% 5% 6% 1% 3% 23% 15% 17% 12% 10%
Very good 201 16 11fjimars 15fjimars - 37fjimbopars - 7fmars 36 21 27fgqs 11fmars 2 1 5fq 4f 2 - 3 3
filmbopqgr abcefgijk  fikimbopq
s Imbopgrs rs
10% 16% 16% 13% -% 19% -% 11% 33% 20% 6% 10% 3% 1% 6% 6% 4% -% 3% 2%
DK/ NA 10 4cehijkr 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
cefghijkl
mbogrs
*% 4% % -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%
POOR 1305 50c 30 40 - 118bc 67 44abch 62c 67bc 276abch 69bc 41bc 75 40c 35¢c 34abcbo 43abchbo 85 129
abcehijkl abcefghij abcehijkb  abceghijk
bo kibopgr o Ibo
64% 52% 44% 34% -% 60% 81% 70% 57% 64% 65% 64% 64% 91% 52% 53% 74% 74% 7% 83%
GOOD 446 35 2 70 - 60fikimbgrs 1 13fm 46 28fikimbrs  64fm 16fm 6f 2 7f 19fiklmbrs ~ 9fm 10fm 16fm 18fm
fgjkimbpqg fgjkimbpqg abefghijk efgijkimb
rs rs Imbopgrs pars
22% 36% 38% 59% -% 31% 1% 21% 43% 27% 15% 15% 9% 2% 9% 29% 20% 17% 15% 12%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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Q21_2. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2013.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very poor 752 430b 322 256¢ 246¢g 117 88 45 502cg 250 125d 4 232 387 2 518 234
37% 41% 33% 39% 39% 31% 37% 37% 39% 34% 45% 67% 38% 34% 67% 37% 38%

Somewhat poor 382 189 193 137 106 81 38 20 243 139 39 - 140ad 203 - 267 115
19% 18% 20% 21% 17% 22% 16% 17% 19% 19% 14% -% 23% 18% -% 19% 19%

About the same 315 129 186a 117deg 99de 67deg 22 10 216deg 99 29 1 117ad 167 - 220 95
16% 12% 19% 18% 16% 18% 9% 8% 17% 13% 10% 17% 19% 15% -% 16% 15%

Somewhat good 339 172 167 79 110a 69a 59abf 22 189 150af 50 1 92 196 - 239 100
17% 16% 17% 12% 17% 18% 24% 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 15% 17% -% 17% 16%

Very good 235 130 105 70 68 40 34 23abcf 138 97 36¢ - 24 174c 1 161 74
12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 14% 19% 11% 13% 13% -% 4% 15% 33% 11% 12%

DK/ NA 1 - 1 - - - - labf - 1 - - - 1 - 1 -
*% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% -% *% -% -% -% *% -% *% -%

POOR 1134 619b 515 393cdg 352 198 126 65 7459 389 164 4 372d 590 2 785 349
56% 59% 53% 60% 56% 53% 52% 54% 58% 53% 59% 67% 61% 52% 67% 56% 56%

GOOD 574 302 272 149 178a 109a 93abcf 45af 327 247abf 86¢ 1 116 370c 1 400 174
28% 29% 28% 23% 28% 29% 39% 37% 25% 34% 31% 17% 19% 33% 33% 28% 28%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q21_2. On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,
read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2013.

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) () Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (@) (6] (s)
(© @ (0) ()
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
Very poor 752 1 - 3 - 96abcjlogrs 39abcos 30abcos 79 47abcos  169abco 48abcos 2labc 45 30abc 16abc 18abc 19abc 40abc 5labc
abcefgijk abcjlboqr
Imbopqrs s
37% 1% -% 3% -% 49% 47% 48% 3% 45% 40% 45% 33% 55% 39% 24% 39% 33% 36% 33%
Somewhat poor 382 - - 18ab - 46abhikb  14ab 13abhi 9ab 9ab 100abchiklb 15ab 8ab 22abchiklb  9ab 21abcfhiklbr 8ab 18 18ab 54
abcfhiklb abcefghij
r kibpr
19% -% -% 15% -% 23% 17% 21% 8% 9% 24% 14% 13% 27% 12% 32% 17% 31% 16% 35%
About the same 315 4h 4h 11h - 18h 28 4h - 9h 98 24abceghims 22 7h 32 13abceghims 9abeghs 6h 14ah 12h
abceghijm abceghimq abceghimq abceghijk
qars rs rs mopqrs
16% 4% 6% 9% -% 9% 34% 6% -% 9% 23% 22% 34% 9% 42% 20% 20% 10% 13% 8%
Somewhat good 339 17fhjmb 19efhjkmb 58 - 26fmb 2 13fhjmb 8 28efhjkmb  37f 13fb 9fb 4 3 10fmb 11fhjmb 15efhjkmb  30efhjkimb 36
abefghijk efhjkmb
Imbopqgrs
17% 18% 28% 49% -% 13% 2% 21% 7% 27% 9% 12% 14% 5% 4% 15% 24% 26% 27% 23%
Very good 235 75 45 28 - 10fs - 3fs 12fipgs 11fjpgs 18s 7fgs 4fs 4Afs 3 6fpgs - - 8fgs 1
cefghijkl cefghijkl efghijkim
mbopqgrs mbopqrs bopgrs
12% 7% 66% 24% -% 5% -% 5% 11% 11% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 9% -% -% 7% 1%
DK/ NA 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%
POOR 1134 1 - 2lab - 142 53abcl 43abclbr 88 56abc 269abclbr  63abc 29abc 67 39abc 37abc 26abc 37abcl 58abc 105
abcijklbo abcfgijkl abcfijklb abcilbr
pr bopgrs opars
56% 1% -% 18% -% 2% 64% 68% 81% 54% 64% 59% 45% 82% 51% 56% 57% 64% 53% 68%
GOOD 574 92 64 86 - 36fb 2 16fjmb 20fb 39efhjklmbs 55f 20fb 13fb 8f 6 16fjmb 11fjimb 15fjmb 38efhjkimb  37fjmb
cefghijkl cefghijkl efghijkim
mbopgrs mbopgrs bopgrs
28% 95% 94% 73% -% 18% 2% 25% 19% 38% 13% 19% 20% 10% 8% 24% 24% 26% 35% 24%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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Q21_3. On ascale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2023.

Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@ (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs @ (b) (c) (d) (e) (@ (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Very poor 444 269b 175 133 147 79 65ae 20 280 164 70 1 122 249 - 307 137
22% 26% 18% 20% 23% 21% 27% 17% 22% 22% 25% 17% 20% 22% -% 22% 22%

Somewhat poor 245 116 129 75 78 50 29 13 153 92 35 - 74 135 1 181 64
12% 11% 13% 11% 12% 13% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% -% 12% 12% 33% 13% 10%

About the same 360 162 198a 136b 87 72b 43 22 223 137b 42 2 112 204 - 264 96
18% 15% 20% 21% 14% 19% 18% 18% 17% 19% 15% 33% 19% 18% -% 19% 16%

Somewhat good 667 309 358a 204 226 125 72 40 430 237 80 2 226ad 358 1 448 219
33% 29% 37% 31% 36% 33% 30% 33% 33% 32% 29% 33% 37% 32% 33% 32% 35%

Very good 304 191b 113 110 89 47 32 26bcdg 199 105 52¢ 1 70 179c 1 202 102
15% 18% 12% 17% 14% 13% 13% 21% 15% 14% 19% 17% 12% 16% 33% 14% 17%

DK/ NA 4 3 1 1 2 1 - - 3 1 - - 1 3 - 4 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% *% *% -% *% -%

POOR 689 385b 304 208 225 129 94ae 33 433 256 105 1 196 384 1 488 201
34% 37% 31% 32% 36% 34% 39% 27% 34% 35% 38% 17% 32% 34% 33% 35% 33%
GOOD 971 500 471 314 315 172 104 66d 629 342 132 3 296 537 2 650 321a
48% 48% 48% 48% 50% 46% 43% 55% 49% 46% 47% 50% 49% 48% 67% 46% 52%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Q21_3. On ascale of 1 to 5, where 1 represents a very poor situation and 5 represents a very good situation, based on what you have seen,
read or experienced how would you rate the overall state of Iraq before the start of the war, 10 years ago, and how would you rate it now? - 2023.

Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) (4] Al Den (h) @ (0) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana Q) n (s)
(© @ (0) ()
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 7 66 46 58 110 155
Very poor 444 2 5 44 - 38ab 15a 12ab 3labirs 18a 121abefirs  32abeirs 16abr 18abr 23abirs 13ab 12abr 10a 12a 22a
abefgimoq
rs
22% 2% 7% 37% -% 19% 18% 19% 29% 17% 29% 30% 25% 22% 30% 20% 26% 17% 11% 14%
Somewhat poor 245 9 6 40 - 21 6 9 6 6 56hib 9 7 9 4 10hib 5 7 13 22hib
abefghijk
Imbopqgrs
12% 9% 9% 34% -% 11% 7% 14% 6% 6% 13% 8% 11% 11% 5% 15% 11% 12% 12% 14%
About the same 360 15hs 12hps 10h - 3lhps 43 9hs 2 12h 105 14hs 19 18chops 33 5 2 9hs 13hs 8
abceghijk acehikopr aceghikop abceghijk
Imopgrs s rs mopqrs
18% 15% 18% 8% -% 16% 52% 14% 2% 12% 25% 13% 30% 22% 43% 8% 4% 16% 12% 5%
Somewhat good 667 52 3lcefjimb 22 - 48 17 20cb 35cjb 33cjb 94 45cefjimb 13 20 11 28cefjlmb  19cefjimb 29 54 96
cefghijlm cefghijlm cefghijlm bcefghijk
b b Imbopr
33% 54% 46% 19% -% 24% 20% 32% 32% 32% 22% 42% 20% 24% 14% 42% 41% 50% 49% 62%
Very good 304 19cfikbgs 14cfikbgs 2 - 58cfiklbogrs 2 12cfkbgs 34 35 45cfs 7 9cfs 16cfikbgs 6C 9cfs 8cfkgs 3 18cfkgs 7
cfiklbogr acfgjkimb
s opars
15% 20% 21% 2% -% 30% 2% 19% 31% 34% 11% 7% 14% 20% 8% 14% 17% 5% 16% 5%
DK/ NA 4 - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% -% -% *% -% -% 1% -% 2% -% -% -% -%
POOR 689 11 11 84 - 59ab 2la 2lab 37ab 24a 177abefirs  41labir 23ab 27ab 27ab 23ab 17ab 17a 25a 44a
abefghijk
Imbopqrs
34% 11% 16% 71% -% 30% 25% 33% 34% 23% 42% 38% 36% 33% 35% 35% 37% 29% 23% 28%
GOOD 971 71 45cfikimb 24 - 106cfjlb 19 32cfib 69cfikimb  68cfikimb 139c 52cfib 22¢ 36¢fb 17 37cfilb 27cfilb 32cfilb 72cfikimb 103
cefgjkimb cefgjkimb
oq
48% 73% 66% 20% -% 54% 23% 51% 64% 65% 33% 49% 34% 44% 22% 56% 59% 55% 65% 66%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate.
Base: All Respondents
Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Erbil 97 47 50 24 26 14 18abcf 15abcfg 50 47af 12c - - 85¢c - 81b 16
5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% % 12% 4% 6% 4% -% -% 8% -% 6% 3%
Dhoul 68 33 35 19 17 8 13cf 11abcfg 36 32 1 - - 67ac - 51 17
3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 9% 3% 4% *% -% -% 6% -% 4% 3%
Al-Sulaimaniya 118 62 56 17 32a 38abef 26abef 5 49 69abf 48cd - - 70c - 99b 19
6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 10% 11% 4% 4% 9% 17% -% -% 6% -% 7% 3%
Halabca - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Ninawa 196 112 84 90bcdfg 34 34b 18 20bcdfg  124b 72b 66cd - 1 128c - 128 68
10% 11% 9% 14% 5% 9% % 17% 10% 10% 24% -% *% 11% -% 9% 11%
Kirkuk 83 36 47 51bcdeg 20de 11d 1 - 71bcdeg 12 33cd - 2 48c - 60 23
4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 3% *% -% 6% 2% 12% -% *% 4% -% 4% 4%
Salah Al Den 63 37 26 5 24af 15a 14af 5a 29a 34af 16¢ - - 47c - 39 24
3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 6% -% -% 4% -% 3% 4%
Diyala 108 55 53 36 43g 16 9 4 799 29 27c 1 4 76¢ - 42 66a
5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 10% 17% 1% 7% -% 3% 11%
Al Anbar 104 50 54 38e 37e 17 11 1 75e 29 50cd - - 54c - 52 52a
5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 18% -% -% 5% -% 4% 8%
Baghdad 422 215 207 170bcg 125c 52 48c 27c 295cg 127 18 - 152a 251a 1 370b 52
21% 20% 21% 26% 20% 14% 20% 22% 23% 17% 6% -% 25% 22% 33% 26% 8%
Babil 107 59 48 30 43 20 9 5 73 34 1 - 5lad 54a - 51 56a
5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% *% -% 8% 5% -% 4% 9%
Karbal'a 64 35 29 18 21 12 12e 1 39 25 - - 48ad 16a - 43 21
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% -% -% 8% 1% -% 3% 3%
Wasit 82 45 37 27 28 13 7 7 55 27 2 - 68ad 11 1 48 34a
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% -% 11% 1% 33% 3% 6%
Al Najaf 77 40 37 17 39aeg 13e 8e - 56e 21 - 1 48ad 28a - 54 23
4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% -% 4% 3% -% 17% 8% 2% -% 4% 4%
Al Qadsiyeh 66 36 30 16 24 17 4 5 40 26 2 - 39ad 25 - 38 28a
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% -% 6% 2% -% 3% 5%
Al Muthana 46 23 23 16 16 10 4 - 32 14 - - 2la 25a - 19 27a
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% -% 2% 2% -% -% 3% 2% -% 1% 4%
Misan 58 26 32 14 14 18abf 9 3 28 30af - 3 38ad 17a - 44 14
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% -% 50% 6% 2% -% 3% 2%
Dhi Qar 110 60 50 36 30 23 16 5 66 44 - - 37a 72a 1 70 40
5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% -% -% 6% 6% 33% 5% 6%
Al Basra 155 79 76 35 56a 43adf 14 7 91 64a 3 1 96ad 54a - 117 38
8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 11% 6% 6% 7% 9% 1% 17% 16% 5% -% 8% 6%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate.
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Erbil 97 97 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
becefghijk
Imbopqrs

5% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Dhoul 68 - 68 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

acefghijk
Imbopqgrs

3% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Al-Sulaimaniya 118 - - 118 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

abefghijk
Imbopqgrs

6% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Halabca - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Ninawa 196 - - - - 196 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

abcfghijk
Imbopqrs

10% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Kirkuk 83 - - - - - 83 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

abceghijk
Imbopqrs

4% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Salah Al Den 63 - - - - - - 63 - - - - - - - - - - - -

abcefhijk
Imbopqgrs

3% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Diyala 108 - - - - - - - 108 - - - - - - - - - - -

abcefgijk
Imbopqrs

5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Al Anbar 104 - - - - - - - - 104 - - - - - - - - - -

abcefghjk
Imbopqgrs

5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Baghdad 422 - - - - - - - - - 422 - - - - - - - - -

abcefghik
Imbopqrs

21% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Babil 107 - - - - - - - - - - 107 - - - - - - - -

abcefghij
Imbopqgrs

5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Karbal'a 64 - - - - - - - - - - - 64 - - - - - - -

abcefghij
kmbopqgrs

3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate.
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Wasit 82 - - - - - - - - - - - - 82 - - - - - -
abcefghij
klbopqgrs
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Al Najaf 77 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 77 - - - - -
abcefghij
kimopqrs
4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -%
Al Qadsiyeh 66 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 66 - - - -
abcefghij
kimbpgrs
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -%
Al Muthana 46 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 46 - - -
abcefghij
kimbogrs
2% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -%
Misan 58 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 58 - -
abcefghij
kimboprs
3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -%
Dhi Qar 110 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 110 -
abcefghij
kimbopgs
5% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -%
Al Basra 155 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 155
abcefghij
kimbopqgr
8% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




Locality.
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Urban 1406 735 671 429 423 268af 185abf 10labcfg 852 554abf 173 4 441a 785a 2 1406b -
69% 70% 69% 65% 67% 72% 77% 83% 66% 75% 62% 67% 73% 70% 67% 100% -%

Rural 618 315 303 230cdeg 206deg 106e 56 20 436c¢cdeg 182e 106cd 2 164 343 1 - 618a

31% 30% 31% 35% 33% 28% 23% 17% 34% 25% 38% 33% 27% 30% 33% -% 100%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

RB

International

C 2
o




Locality.
Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Total

2024

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Urban

Rural

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

1406

69%

618

31%

Governorate
Baghdad Babil
0 (k)
422 107
370 51
befghikim
bopgrs
88% 48%
52 56
abcefjlbg
rs
12% 52%

28abcjgs 27

C 2
o

Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
Muthana (a) n (s)
()
46 58 110 155
19 44hikmop 70hikp 117
eghikmopr
41% 76% 64% 75%
14j 40acjs 38j
abcefgjlb
qrs
59% 24% 36% 25%

RB

International




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

D1. What is your gender?
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

Male 1050 1050b - 348 320 179 127 76abcfg 668 382 132 2 316 598 1 735 315
52% 100% -% 53% 51% 48% 53% 63% 52% 52% 47% 33% 52% 53% 33% 52% 51%

Female 974 - 974a 31lle 309 195e 114 45 620e 354e 147 4 289 530 2 671 303
48% -% 100% 47% 49% 52% 47% 37% 48% 48% 53% 67% 48% 47% 67% 48% 49%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g R B

International




D1. What is your gender?
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]

Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155

Male 1050 47 33 62 - 112f 36 37 55 50 215 59 35 45 40 36 23 26 60 79
52% 48% 49% 53% -% 57% 43% 59% 51% 48% 51% 55% 55% 55% 52% 55% 50% 45% 55% 51%

Female 974 50 35 56 - 84 47e 26 53 54 207 48 29 37 37 30 23 32 50 76
48% 52% 51% 47% -% 43% 57% 41% 49% 52% 49% 45% 45% 45% 48% 45% 50% 55% 45% 49%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

C 2
o

RB

International




D2a. Age.
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
18-24 659 348 311 659bcdefg - - - - 659bcdeg - 112cd 2 176 367 - 429 230a

33% 33% 32% 100% -% -% -% -% 51% -% 40% 33% 29% 33% -% 31% 37%

25-34 629 320 309 - 629acdefg - - - 629acdeg - 67 2 212a 346a 1 423 206
31% 30% 32% -% 100% -% -% -% 49% -% 24% 33% 35% 31% 33% 30% 33%

35-44 374 179 195 - - 374abdefg - - - 374abdef 61d 1 125d 186 1 268 106
18% 17% 20% -% -% 100% -% -% -% 51% 22% 17% 21% 16% 33% 19% 17%

45-54 241 127 114 - - - 241abcefg - - 241abcef 29 - 55 157c - 185b 56
12% 12% 12% -% -% -% 100% -% -% 33% 10% -% 9% 14% -% 13% 9%

55+ 121 76b 45 - - - - 121abcdfg - 121abcdf 10 1 37 72 1 101b 20
6% % 5% -% -% -% -% 100% -% 16% 4% 17% 6% 6% 33% 7% 3%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

D2a. Age.
Base: All Respondents
Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
18-24 659 249 19cg 17 - 90 51 5 36¢cg 38cgbs 170acgkbogs 30cg 18cg 27cg 179 169 16¢cg 149 36¢cg 35¢g
abcghkimb  abceghijk
oqrs Imbopgrs
33% 25% 28% 14% -% 46% 61% 8% 33% 37% 40% 28% 28% 33% 22% 24% 35% 24% 33% 23%
25-34 629 26 17 32e - 34 20 24e 43abcefjgr 37e 125e 43abcefigr 21e 28e 39 24e 16e 14 30e 56e
abcefijlm
qrs
31% 27% 25% 27% -% 17% 24% 38% 40% 36% 30% 40% 33% 34% 51% 36% 35% 24% 27% 36%
35-44 374 14 8 38abefhijkmb - 34 11 15j 16 17 52 20 12 13 13 17bj 10 18abefhijm  23j 43
abefhijm
18% 14% 12% 32% -% 17% 13% 24% 15% 16% 12% 19% 19% 16% 17% 26% 22% 31% 21% 28%
45-54 241 18efhkos 13efhkos 26 - 18f 1 14efhijkmos  9f 11f 48f of 12efhkos 7f 8f 4 4f of 16f 14f
efhijkmbo
ps
12% 19% 19% 22% -% 9% 1% 22% 8% 11% 11% 8% 19% 9% 10% 6% 9% 16% 15% 9%
55+ 121 15 11 5 - 20fhilbps - 5fib 4 1 27fib 5f 1 Tfibp - 5fib - 3fb 5f 7f
cfhijklbp cfhijklbp
rs rs
6% 15% 16% 4% -% 10% -% 8% 4% 1% 6% 5% 2% 9% -% 8% -% 5% 5% 5%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB




D4. Which of the following best describes your current situation?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Working full-time

Working part-time

Housewife

Student

Retired

Disabled

Unemployed,
seeking employment

Unemployed, not
seeking employment

DK/NR

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

Gender

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @

2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618

342 278b 64 62 110af 82af 69abef 19a 172a 170abf 36 - 72 233ac - 249 93
17% 26% % 9% 17% 22% 29% 16% 13% 23% 13% -% 12% 21% -% 18% 15%

372 331b 41 96 145aefg 79ae 4le 11 241ae 131e 40 - 148ad 182 1 292b 80
18% 32% 4% 15% 23% 21% 17% 9% 19% 18% 14% -% 24% 16% 33% 21% 13%

687 - 687a 168 229af 162abef 94aef 34 397a 290aef 112d 4 232d 337 1 444 243a

34% -% 71% 25% 36% 43% 39% 28% 31% 39% 40% 67% 38% 30% 33% 32% 39%

308 177b 131 253bcdefg 52cdeg 2 - 1 305bcdeg 3 48 2 85 173 - 210 98
15% 17% 13% 38% 8% 1% -% 1% 24% *% 17% 33% 14% 15% -% 15% 16%

74 67b 7 4 4 3 20abcf 43abcdfg 8 66abcf 12 - 28 33 1 62b 12
4% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 36% 1% 9% 4% -% 5% 3% 33% 4% 2%

20 17b 3 3 3 7abf 2 Sabdf 6 14abf - - 5 15 - 14 6
1% 2% *% *% *% 2% 1% 4% *% 2% -% -% 1% 1% -% 1% 1%

169 150b 19 58e 66deg 30e 13 2 124deg 45e 30c - 29 110c - 96 73a

8% 14% 2% 9% 10% 8% 5% 2% 10% 6% 11% -% 5% 10% -% 7% 12%

52 30 22 15 20d 9 2 6d 35 17 1 - 6 45ac - 39 13
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% *% -% 1% 4% -% 3% 2%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%




D4. Which of the following best describes your current situation?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

Working full-time

Working part-time

Housewife

Student

Retired

Disabled

Unemployed,
seeking employment

Unemployed, not
seeking employment

DK/NR

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
342 35 17efijs 30efijps - 20 4 13efjs 26efijs 12 44 21efjs 14efjs 16efjs 28 13efjs 5 of 21efjs 14
efgijkmop efgijkmop
rs rs
17% 36% 25% 25% -% 10% 5% 21% 24% 12% 10% 20% 22% 20% 36% 20% 11% 16% 19% 9%
372 16ghib 13ghib 26ghib - 31ghib 11ib 3 7 5 81ghib 3laefghijlbr 7 18ghib 3 20 14efghilbr ~ 17efghilbr 17ghib 52
aefghijlb abcefghij
r Ibr
18% 16% 19% 22% -% 16% 13% 5% 6% 5% 19% 29% 11% 22% 4% 30% 30% 29% 15% 34%
687 18 15 19 - 69abc 26ac 19c 36ac 46abc 150abc 35ac 23ac 25¢ 33abc 23ac 22abc 23abc 35ac 70
abcfgjkmr
34% 19% 22% 16% -% 35% 31% 30% 33% 44% 36% 33% 36% 30% 43% 35% 48% 40% 32% 45%
308 10 8s 6 - 33cgs 38 4 23acgiprs 10 86acgiprs  1l4cs 12cgs 17cgips 10cs 7 3 8cs 12s 7
abceghijk
Imbopqgrs
15% 10% 12% 5% -% 17% 46% 6% 21% 10% 20% 13% 19% 21% 13% 11% 7% 14% 11% 5%
74 3 40 6 - 10 1 4ko 3 3 22 1 4ko 4 1 - - 1 3 4
4% 3% 6% 5% -% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1% -% -% 2% 3% 3%
20 3j 2j 4j - 3 1 - - 1 1 2j 1 - 1 - - - - 1
1% 3% 3% 3% -% 2% 1% -% -% 1% *% 2% 2% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 1%
169 6 3 12fkmbq - 23fikmbgs 2 19 8q 25 29kq 2 3 2 1 3 2 - 22 7
abcefhjkl abcefhjkl abcfhjkim
mbopgs mbopgs bopgs
8% 6% 4% 10% -% 12% 2% 30% 7% 24% 7% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4% -% 20% 5%
52 6fikimbors 6 15 - 7rs - 1 5fmrs 2 9 1 - - - - - - - -
fijkimbop efghijkim
ars bopgrs
3% 6% 9% 13% -% 4% -% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%




D5. What is your highest level of education?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

No formal education

Some primary

Completed primary

Some complementary

Completed complementary

Some secondary

Completed secondary

Some university

Completed university

Graduate degree
(MD, PhD, MBA, etc.)

DK/NR

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
186 70 116a 37 58a 33a 36abcf 22abcf 95 9laf 45cd - 34 107c - 93 93a

9% % 12% 6% 9% 9% 15% 18% 7% 12% 16% -% 6% 9% -% 7% 15%

296 116 180a 81 85 71abf 40 19 166 130abf 48 - 101d 146 1 202 94
15% 11% 18% 12% 14% 19% 17% 16% 13% 18% 17% -% 17% 13% 33% 14% 15%

316 169 147 7 98a 71af 50af 20 175 141af 43 2 95 175 - 209 107
16% 16% 15% 12% 16% 19% 21% 17% 14% 19% 15% 33% 16% 16% -% 15% 17%

185 87 98 66d 52 41d 13 13 118 67 15 2 80ad 87 - 131 54
9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 11% 5% 11% 9% 9% 5% 33% 13% 8% -% 9% 9%

201 126b 75 64 62 41 27 7 126 75 29 1 48 123c - 144 57
10% 12% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 10% 10% 17% 8% 11% -% 10% 9%

157 82 75 97bcdefg 35 13 6 6 132bcdg 25 17 1 59 80 - 101 56
8% 8% 8% 15% 6% 3% 2% 5% 10% 3% 6% 17% 10% 7% -% 7% 9%

190 121b 69 69 59 28 25 9 128 62 23 - 58 109 - 132 58
9% 12% % 10% 9% % 10% 7% 10% 8% 8% -% 10% 10% -% 9% 9%

186 90 96 125bcdefg 41ceg 10 8 2 166bcdeg 20 22 - 55 109 - 147b 39
9% 9% 10% 19% 7% 3% 3% 2% 13% 3% 8% -% 9% 10% -% 10% 6%

278 169b 109 41 131acdfg 59a 27a 20a 172a 106a 35 - 74 168 - 220b 58
14% 16% 11% 6% 21% 16% 11% 17% 13% 14% 13% -% 12% 15% -% 16% 9%

29 20 9 2 8a 7a 9abf 3a 10 19af 2 - 1 24c 2 27b 2
1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% -% *% 2% 67% 2% *%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%

-%




D5. What is your highest level of education?

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base

No formal education

Some primary

Completed primary

Some complementary

Completed complementary

Some secondary

Completed secondary

Some university

Completed university

Graduate degree
(MD, PhD, MBA, etc.)

DK/NR

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ® Al Den (h) (i) (0] (k) ) (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) (] (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
186 26 24 14hjkm - 16hjm 14ehjkmboq  9hjkmbqg 2 22ehjkmbopqr 7 4 7hjm 1 3 3 3j 2 9hjm 20hjkmbg
cehjkimbo cefghijkl
pars mbopgrs
9% 27% 35% 12% -% 8% 17% 14% 2% 21% 2% 4% 11% 1% 4% 5% 7% 3% 8% 13%
296 6 2 13 - 37abhjb 13abh 7 7 30 38 17abhj 12abhj 11b 6 7 14 16abcghjmbo 25abchjpo 35
abcefghjk abcfghjkm abchjbo
mbo bo
15% 6% 3% 11% -% 19% 16% 11% 6% 29% 9% 16% 19% 13% 8% 11% 30% 28% 23% 23%
316 3 6 28abfjms - 50abfhjkms 5 13afj 17af 20afj 46a 16a 9a 25 10a 6a 14abfim 19af 2la
abfhijkim
oprs
16% 3% 9% 24% -% 26% 6% 21% 16% 19% 11% 15% 14% 10% 32% 15% 13% 24% 17% 14%
185 3 1 11bh - 14 6 3 3 5 47abh 11abh 5 10abh 5 12abefghib 4 7abh 13abh 25
abeghib
9% 3% 1% 9% -% % % 5% 3% 5% 11% 10% 8% 12% 6% 18% 9% 12% 12% 16%
201 8 6 13fi - 20f 2 7f 14fir 4 48fir 13fir 10fimr 4 12fimr 12fimqr 6fi 3 5 14
10% 8% 9% 11% -% 10% 2% 11% 13% 4% 11% 12% 16% 5% 16% 18% 13% 5% 5% 9%
157 5 3 6 - 129 11cegis - 8g 5 50cegis 10g 59 10g 59 59 39 49 79 8
8% 5% 4% 5% -% 6% 13% -% 7% 5% 12% 9% 8% 12% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 5%
190 6 6 6 - 20 3 5 22 8 52cfs 8 4 7 8 7 6f 3 10 9
abcefgijk
Imgrs
9% 6% 9% 5% -% 10% 4% 8% 20% 8% 12% 7% 6% 9% 10% 11% 13% 5% 9% 6%
186 16 11ceghikbprs 5 - 9 25 1 7 3 59ceghikbprs 7 7gi 10cegir 4 4 1 5 4 8
ceghikbop abceghijk
rs Imbopgrs
9% 16% 16% 4% -% 5% 30% 2% 6% 3% 14% 7% 11% 12% 5% 6% 2% 9% 4% 5%
278 17efi 6 18efi - 13 4 18 25befilbopgs 7 71lefis 20efigs 5 20befilbopgs 9 6 3 4 17efi 15
bcefijlbo
pars
14% 18% 9% 15% -% 7% 5% 29% 23% 7% 17% 19% 8% 24% 12% 9% 7% 7% 15% 10%
29 7 3ijs 4s - 5s - - 3s - 4 1 - 1 - - - - 1 -
fgijklboq
rs
1% 7% 4% 3% -% 3% -% -% 3% -% 1% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 1% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

D6. What is your religion? What is your sect?
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Sunni 279 132 147 112be 67 61be 29 10 179b 100 279cd - - - - 173 106a

14% 13% 15% 17% 11% 16% 12% 8% 14% 14% 100% -% -% -% -% 12% 17%

Alawi 6 2 4 2 2 1 - 1 4 2 - 6 - - - 4 2
*% *% *% *% *% *% -% 1% *% *% -% 100% -% -% -% *% *%

Shia 605 316 289 176 212ad 125ad 55 37 388d 217d - - 605ad - - 441b 164
30% 30% 30% 27% 34% 33% 23% 31% 30% 29% -% -% 100% -% -% 31% 27%

Muslim 1128 598 530 367 346 186 157abcfg 72 713 415¢ - - - 1128ac - 785 343
56% 57% 54% 56% 55% 50% 65% 60% 55% 56% -% -% -% 100% -% 56% 56%

Christian 3 1 2 - 1 1 - laf 1 2 - - - - 3 2 1
*% *% *% -% *% *% -% 1% *% *% -% -% -% -% 100% *% *%

Druze - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Yezidi - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Jewish - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

DK/NR 3 1 2 2 1 - - - 3 - - - - - - 1 2
*% *% *% *% *% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% *%

Significance tested to 5 percent

Prepared by ORB 'g O R




IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

D6. What is your religion? What is your sect?
Base: All Respondents

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Sunni 279 12 1 48 - 66 33 16 27 50 18r 1 - 2 - 2 - - - 3
bjkimbopq abghjkimb abjkimbop  abhjkimbo  abjkimbop  abjkimbop  abeghjkim
rs opqrs qrs pars qrs qrs bopgrs

14% 12% 1% 41% -% 34% 40% 25% 25% 48% 4% 1% -% 2% -% 3% -% -% -% 2%

Alawi 6 - - - - - - - 1j - - - - - 1j - - 3acefijkmrs - 1
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% 5% -% 1%

Shia 605 - - - - 1 2 - 4cei - 152abcefghi 51 48 68 48 39 21abcefghi 38 37abcefghi 96

abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij abcefghij

r kpr kbopgrs kr r kpr kpr
30% -% -% -% -% 1% 2% -% 4% -% 36% 48% 75% 83% 62% 59% 46% 66% 34% 62%
Muslim 1128 85 67 70Ilmbogs - 128ikimbogs 48Imbogs 47 76ijkimbogs 54lmbgs  251Imbogs 54Imgs 16 11 28m 25m 25Imgs 17m 72ikimbogs 54m

cefghijkl acefghijk cfijkimbo
mbopgrs  Imbopgrs pas

56% 88% 99% 59% -% 65% 58% 75% 70% 52% 59% 50% 25% 13% 36% 38% 54% 29% 65% 35%

Christian 3 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 1% -%

Druze - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Yezidi - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Jewish - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

DK/NR 3 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1j - - - - - - - 1
*% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

D7. What ethnicity are you?
Base: All Respondents

Gender Age Religion Locality
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Under Over Sunni Alawi Shia Muslim  Christian Urban Rural
(@) (b) (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) 35yrs 35yrs (@) (b) (© (d) (e) (@) (b)
® @
Unweighted Base 2024 1050 974 659 629 374 241 121 1288 736 279 6 605 1128 3 1406 618
Arab 1720 903 817 592cdeg 547deg 310de 183 88 1139cdeg 581 215 6 602ad 892 2 1160 560a

85% 86% 84% 90% 87% 83% 76% 73% 88% 79% 7% 100% 100% 79% 67% 83% 91%

Kurdish 293 145 148 64 78 6laf 58abcf 32abcf 142 151abf 6l1c - 3 229c - 235b 58
14% 14% 15% 10% 12% 16% 24% 26% 11% 21% 22% -% *% 20% -% 17% 9%

Turkmen 10 2 8a 3 4 3 - - 7 3 3c - - 7 - 10b -
*% *% 1% *% 1% 1% -% -% 1% *% 1% -% -% 1% -% 1% -%

Assyrian 1 - 1 - - - - labf - 1 - - - - 1 1 -
*% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% -% *% -% -% -% -% 33% *% -%

Syriac - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

DK/NR - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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D7. What ethnicity are you?
Base: All Respondents

IRAO 20 YEAR anniversary

Governorate
Total Erbil Dhoul Al-Sul- Halabca Ninawa Kirkuk Salah Diyala Al Anbar Baghdad Babil Karbal'a Wasit Al Najaf Al Al Misan Dhi Qar Al Basra
(a) (b) aimaniya (d) (e) ) Al Den (h) (i) G) (k) (0] (m) (b) Qadsiyeh Muthana (a) n (s)
(c) @ (0) (9]
Unweighted Base 2024 97 68 118 - 196 83 63 108 104 422 107 64 82 77 66 46 58 110 155
Arab 1720 - - - - 191abc 77abc 62abc 105abc 104abcf 418abcf 106abcf 64abcf 82abcf 76abc 66abcf 46abc 58abcf 110abcf 155abcefh

85% -% -% -% -% 97% 93% 98% 97% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Kurdish 293 97 68 117 - 3 2 - 2 - 2 1 - - 1 - - - - -

efghijkim efghijkim efghijkim
bopgrs bopgrs bopgrs

14% 100% 100% 99% -% 2% 2% -% 2% -% *% 1% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -%

Turkmen 10 - - 1 - 2 4aeijkmrs 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% 1% -% 1% 5% 2% 1% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Assyrian 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
*% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Syriac - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Armenian - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

DK/NR - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%

Significance tested to 5 percent
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